
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

(Miami Division) 
Case No,: 10-22078-CV-MORENO/TORRES 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

Plainti ff, 

VS. 

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE MCLEOD, 
F & S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. and 
FEDERAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS GROUP, INC., 

Defendants, 

Notice to Creditors 

This motion objects to 5 claims: Capital Analysts Inc., Advance Funeral 
Funding LLC, Michael Ian Polsky, Nicklous T. Cooper and Ronald & Nanette 
VanGundy. If you are not one of these parties, the Receiver is not presently 
objecting to your claim. However, if you have received a distribution prior to 
the Receivership Case or a settlement payment from a third party, by this 
motion, the Receiver seeks to reduce the amount of your claim. 

RECEIVER'S MOTION (I) TO SET AMOUNT OF DISPUTED CLAIMS 
AND (II) ESTABLISH PROCEDURE TO CALCULATE CLAIMS DISTRIBUTION 

Michael I. Goldberg (the "Receiver"), in his capacity as receiver of Defendants, F&S 

Asset Management, Inc. and Federal Employee Benefits Group, Inc. (collectively, the 

"Receivership Entities"), through undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion (I) To Set 

Amount of Disputed Claims and (II) Establish Procedure to Calculate Claims Distribution (the 

"Motion"). In support of this Motion, the Receiver states as follows: 

I. 	Background 

On June 24, 2010, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") 

initiated these proceedings (the "Receivership Case") in the United States District Court for the 
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Southern District of Florida (the "Receivership Court"). In its complaint, the SEC alleged that 

the Receivership Entities, along with Kenneth Wayne. McLeod ("McLeod"), perpetrated a Ponzi 

scheme by defrauding nearly three hundred (300) investors (the "Investors") out of more than 

$34 million. The SEC also sought the appointment of a receiver over the Receivership Entities. 

The Receivership Court appointed Michael I. Goldberg as receiver for the Receivership Entities. 

Upon his appointment, the Receiver undertook an investigation to locate and secure 

assets owned by the Receivership Entities or purchased with funds illegally diverted from the 

Receivership Entities. The Receiver located and liquidated certain assets in which the 

Receivership Entities and/or McLeod had an interest. The Receiver is currently holding the sum 

of $1,478,622.18 for distribution to creditors with allowed claims and payment of administrative 

expenses. 

II. 	Claims Process 

By previous Order, the Receivership Court authorized the Receiver to open a probate 

estate for McLeod in the Circuit Court for St. Johns County, Florida (the "Probate Case")(DF, 

No. 35). The Receiver is currently serving as the Curator of McLeod's estate. A claims bar date 

was set in the Probate Case, as required under Florida statute. The Receiver provided notice of 

the Probate Case and the claims bar date to all known potential creditors of McLeod and the 

Receivership Entities, including the Investors. A total of 133 claims were filed in the Probate 

Case. 

The Receiver also initiated a claims process in the Receivership Case. On July 25, 2011, 

the Receiver filed a Motion for Order (1) Setting Claims Bar Date; (II) Authorizing Receiver to 
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Treat Investor Claims Filed in Probate Action as Claims "Filed" in the Receivership Proceeding; 

and (III) Approving a Claims Administration Procedure (the "Claims Motion") (D.E. 68). The 

Claims Motion was approved by Order of this Court (the "Claims Order") on August 22, 2011 

(D.E. 70). Pursuant to the Claims Order, the Court scheduled October 31, 2011 as the claims 

bar date. 

The Court authorized the Receiver to accept certain claims filed in the Probate Case as 

being deemed "filed" in the Receivership Case, with the caveat that the claims filed in the 

Probate Case were not automatically deemed "allowed" claims. As such, the Receiver has the 

opportunity to review and object to any claims he believes are incorrect or unsubstantiated 

against the Receivership Entities. In addition to the probate claims deemed filed in the 

Receivership Case, six additional claims were filed in the Receivership Case, for a total of one 

hundred and thirty-nine (139) claims (the "Claims") (those individuals and entities that filed 

claims shall collectively be referred to herein as the "Claimants"). Three of those Claims have 

been withdrawn, and one of those Claims was satisfied.2  Additionally, the Receiver is disputing 

five (5) Claims (the "Disputed Claims"), as more fully described below.3  The remaining one 

hundred twenty-nine (129) Claims are not being challenged by the Receiver, 

I  All Investor claims were transferred to the Receivership Case, as well as those claims filed by Receivership 
Entities' creditors. Claims pertaining to debts owed individually by McLeod remained in the Probate Case, 
2  Claim No. 234 filed by Wells Fargo Bank was satisfied upon the sale of the Port Industrial Land approved by this 
Court on 12/25/12 [D.E. 86]. 
3  This figure includes the three (3) "Unrelated Claims" as referenced in Section 3(C) below. 
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The Claimants filed Claims in the total sum of $48.7 million.` The Receiver has 

reviewed all of the Claims and compared them to the Receivership Entities' books and records in 

an attempt to verify the accuracy of the Claims. The Receiver also took into consideration the 

amount of money received by the Claimants in the form of distributions and settlement with third 

parties, Out of the one hundred and twenty-five (125) Investor Claims, fifty four (54) Investors 

received the aggregate sum of $5.9 million from distributions made by the Receivership Entities 

prior to the Receivership Case. Moreover, 95 Investors brought claims against the brokerage 

firms where McLeod worked prior to the Receivership Case to recover damages. These 

Investors entered into confidential settlements with the brokerage firms. Due to the confidential 

nature of the settlements, the amounts received are not included in this motion. (As more fully 

described herein, the Receiver recommends that those Investors' claims be reduced by the 

amounts they received from third parties.) 

III. 	Objection to Disputed Claims 

The Claims Order provides that, in the event the Receiver and the Claimant are unable to 

agree on the Claim amount: 

"...the Receiver shall file with the Receivership Court a Motion to Set Claim 
amount. The Motion to Set Claim amount shall set forth the dispute over the 
claim and provide the Receivership Court with the documents in the Receiver's 
possession justifying the Receiver's position. The Claimant can then file a 
response to the Receiver's motion pursuant to the Receivership Court's local 
rules." 

4  This amount includes a claim of $15 million filed by Capital Analysis, Inc. ("Capital Analysis"), one of the 
securities firms which employed McLeod. Moreover, although Claimants reported investments of $48,471,776.58, 
they also reported pre-receivership distributions totaling $5,865,439.39. Accordingly, the total net claims before 
any third party offsets are applied was $42,606,337.19. 
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Thus far, the Receiver has reconciled and confirmed all but five (5) Claims (the "Disputed 

Claims"). Pursuant to the Claims Order, through this Motion, the Receiver formally objects to 

the Disputed Claims and seeks entry of an Order reducing or striking the Disputed Claims, The 

Receiver's explanation for the objecting to each of the Disputed Claims is set forth below. 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(c), holders of Disputed Claims have fourteen (14) days after 

service of this Motion to file a response to the treatment of their claim as recommended by the 

Receiver. Failure to do so may be deemed sufficient cause for granting the Motion by default. 

The Receiver may within seven (7) days of service of the response, serve a reply. No further 

memoranda of law shall be filed without prior leave of Court. All materials in support of the 

motion, response or reply shall be served with the filing. In the event responses are filed, 

pursuant to Local Rule 7,1(b), the Receiver will request that the Receivership Court schedule a 

hearing to resolve the Claims Objections, The Receiver will highlight and summarize the 

procedures for the Claims Objections in a letter to be sent to each Disputed Claimholder's last 

known address, and also provide them with a copy of this Motion, 

A. 	The Receiver Disputes Claim No. 20 Filed by Capital Analysts 
Incorporated and Believes its Claim Should be Subordinated to 
Investors' Claims 

Capital Analysts Incorporated ("CAI") improperly seeks to recoup from the receivership 

estate settlement proceeds it paid to Investors in settlement of arbitration claims brought by 

various Investors against CAI based on CAI's tortious conduct which those Investors alleged 

contributed to their losses. On December 27, 2010, CAI filed its claim for $15 million in the 

Probate Case which was subsequently transferred to the Receivership Case by Court Order [D.E. 

{27192050;2} 	 5 

Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 5 of 79



Securities & Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod 
Case No.: I 0-22078-CIV-IvIORENOTTORRES 

70]. According to CAI, the "bases for the claim are the contracts between the decedent, Kenneth 

W, McLeod, and [.. .] CAI and the decedent's actions that have breached his obligations to CAI 

and have exposed CAT to potential liability to various parties [...J. Specifically, these other 

parties include Investors who "commenced various FINRA arbitration proceedings against CAI." 

Notably, however, the claims brought by Investors were based on CA1's individual conduct for 

which CAI has no right to recover from the receivership estate. 

At the time McLeod perpetrated the Ponzi Scheme affecting the Investors with whom 

CAI settled, McLeod was a registered securities representative with CAL Investors sued CAI for 

its own misfeasance, including claims for negligent supervision and breaches of various federal 

and state securities laws. The Receiver subpoenaed a copy of a Statement of Claim filed by two 

Investors in a FINRA arbitration against CAI and believes the allegations set forth in that 

Statement of Claim are representative of the claims filed by other Investors against CAI.5  Those 

investors alleged that CAI was liable to Investors for the damages they incurred, because, among 

other things, CAI aided McLeod by "providing him access to the market for securities investors, 

lending him an aura of respectability, and then failing to adequately supervise McLeod and the 

securities transactions he recommended" to Investors. 

The Statement of Claim also alleged that CAI is liable to Investors based on various 

theories of liability, including the doctrine of respondent superior, its actions as a controlling person, 

agency law principles and negligence. Specifically, the Investors alleged that CAI authorized or, in the 

alternative, intentionally or negligently permitted, McLeod to engage in the activities that caused their 

5  The Investors participated in FINRA arbitrations which are private. Accordingly, the Statement of Claim 
reviewed by the Receiver could only be obtained by subpoena. The Receiver, therefore, is not attaching a copy of 
the Statement of Claim as an exhibit, but will make it available to the Court for in camera inspection if requested. 
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investment losses. Such allegations stem from CAI's negligent supervision of McLeod because the 

Investors allege that CAI, among other things, failed to properly review the securities investments 

recommended to Investors, failed to properly inspect and supervise McLeod's Jacksonville, Florida 

office, failed to properly supervise McLeod's activities in a manner reasonably designed to prevent or 

detect improper activity, failed to properly monitor and follow-up on communications with current or 

prospective broker/dealer customers, and failed to reasonably monitor or supervise the transfer of 

funds for purposes of their investments. 

Further, Investors allege that CAI permitted a number of violations of laws, rules, and 

regulations, as well as its own internal policies and procedures in connection with the securities 

recommended to Investors by McLeod. Among other provisions, Investors allege that CAI violated 

various sections of Florida's Administrative Code, the Florida Securities Protection Act and Florida's 

Blue Sky Law (Fla. Stat, §517.011, et seq.). In summary, the Investors alleged that, instead of 

receiving conservative investments backed by government securities, they were victimized by a 

CAI registered representative and, therefore, CAI is independently liable. 

Finally, Investors allege they were financially and emotionally devastated as a result of 

CAI's failures as a supervising broker/dealer, negligence, gross negligence, and negligent 

supervision. The Investors sought "actual damages proximately or legally caused by [CAI's] actions 

and/or inactions, benefit of the bargain damages, lost opportunity costs, model portfolio damages, 

prejudgment interest, and additional damages." With respect to the additional damages, the 

Investors alleged that punitive damages were appropriate in order to deter CM from failing to 

appropriately protect investors in the future. 
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Ignoring the separate nature of the claims against it, CAI seeks indemnification from 

McLeod's estate and, thus, the receivership estate for the monies it paid to settle Investors' 

claims. CAI takes the position that McLeod's estate should be "responsible by contract, tort, or 

other common law, theories of indemnification or contribution, statute, or other bases, for all 

losses arising from [McLeod's] conduct." The Receiver wholly rejects CAl's position. 

In fact, through a letter dated October 1, 2012, the Receiver denied CAI's claim in its 

entirety. The letter set forth the Receiver's position that CAI is not entitled to recover from the 

receivership estate at all and, even less, as a result of its settlement payments to Investors.6  

Indeed, were CAI's claim to be allowed, CAI would effectively be diluting the claims of the very 

same Investors with whom it settled — thereby further victimizing Investors who thought they 

fruitfully recovered from an independent wrongdoer by way of settlement. 

Notably, CAI did not file a lawsuit against McLeod based on theories of indemnification 

or contribution prior to Claims Bar Date, CAI took no affirmative action against McLeod until it 

sustained losses following settlement agreements it voluntarily entered into with Investors. CAI 

should be prohibited from using its settlements as a way to "buy a claim" it would not otherwise 

have — particularly when CAT failed to take any legal action to establish McLeod's alleged 

liability to CAI outside of the receivership estate. 

Also troubling is that the Receiver was not a party to the settlements in his representative 

capacity on behalf of either the receivership or probate estates, nor was he made aware or the 

amount of the settlements until CAI notified the Receiver of its claim. CAI did not consolidate 

6  Attached as Composite Exhibit A, for the Court's consideration, are CAI's claim form and the Receiver's objection 
letter. 
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the Investors' suits, defend the actions, or take other actions which could arguably have reduced 

its losses. Instead, CAI unilaterally chose to enter into settlement agreements with Investors. 

It is inequitable for CAI to now seek to recover its losses — which equal an amount far 

greater than the total amount being held by the Receiver for distribution — from the receivership 

estate. The Receiver believes equity necessitates the striking or subordination of CAI's claim to 

all other claims filed in this Receivership Case and requests the Court approve the Receiver's 

objection and subordination of CAT's claim in its entirety. 

B. 	The Receiver Disputes Claim No. 1 Filed by Advance Funeral 
Funding LLC1  

Advance Funeral Funding LLC ("AFF") incurred a debt of $8,968.05, for funeral 

expenses paid by AFF to Hardage-Giddens Funeral Home on behalf of McLeod's wife, Susan 

McLeod, based on an Irrevocable Assignment/Reassignment of life insurance benefits executed 

by Ms. McLeod. Following the commencement of this action by the SEC, this Court entered its 

Preliminary Injunction Imposing Asset Freeze and Other Relief as to Defendant Estate of 

Kenneth Wayne McLeod (the "Injunction"), thereby freezing the life insurance proceeds which 

Ms. McLeod intended to cover McLeod's funeral expenses. The Receiver objected to AFF's 

claim as it was not timely filed and because AFF is not entitled to share in the funds from the 

receivership estate generally. 

AFF's claims are personal in nature and its right to recover funds is more properly 

adjudicated in the Probate Case. Accordingly, on February 14, 2011, the Receiver's probate 

counsel sent a letter to AFF, along with a blank claim form, notifying it that the deadline to file a 

Attached as Composite Exhibit B, for the Court's consideration, is AFF's claim information and the Receiver's 
objection letter. 
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claim in the probate proceedings expired on March 16, 2011. Despite receiving said notice, AFF 

failed to submit a claim in the probate proceedings by the due date. Accordingly, AFF's claim 

was time barred in the Probate Case. 

After missing the deadline to file its claim in the Probate Case, AFF chose to file a claim 

in the Receivership Case instead of seeking recovery directly from Ms. McLeod. AFF's payment 

of McLeod's funeral expenses is wholly unrelated to the Ponzi Scheme which formed the basis 

for this Receivership Case. 

Regardless, of the forum, the Receiver does not believe AFF is entitled to funds from 

either the probate or receivership estates. Ms. McLeod entered into a settlement agreement with 

the Receiver regarding McLeod's life insurance policy, from which Ms. McLeod received 

$442,883.99 in life insurance proceeds, including interest. (D.E. 64). Ms. McLeod agreed to the 

funeral expenses which she intended to be paid from the life insurance proceeds. Following her 

settlement with the Receiver regarding the insurance proceeds, the payment to AFF should be 

paid by Ms. McLeod from her portion of those proceeds. McLeod's victims should not have to 

pay for his personal funeral expenses. 

Accordingly, the Receiver requests the Court authorize the Receiver to deny AFF's claim 

in its entirety in both the Receivership Case and the Probate Case. 

C. 	The Receiver Disputes Claims Filed by Individuals Who Did Not 
Invest in The Receivership Entities 

Only Investors that invested in the Receivership Entities and who were directly affected 

by the Ponzi Scheme perpetrated by McLeod, should be entitled to participate in a distribution 

from the receivership estate. Indeed, the receivership estate and the claims process were created 

{27192050;2} 
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by this Court in order to marshal and administer the assets of the Receivership Entities only. 

This Receivership Case was not established to correct every wrongdoing of McLeod, 

The Receiver has received 3 claims from individuals who engaged McLeod, in his 

capacity as a registered representative, to manage their individual brokerage accounts with 

various brokerage firms: (1) Michael Ian Polsky (Claim #95), (2) Nicklaus T. Cooper (Claim 

#28), and (3) Ronald & Nanette VanGundy (Claim #131) ("Unrelated Claimants").8  Despite 

each of the claims being timely filed, the Receiver objected to the claims as they were unrelated 

to the FEBG Ponzi Scheme. 

In fact, the claims were based more generally on losses sustained as a result of McLeod's 

performance as the Unrelated Claimants' representative and included claims such as "churning" 

and "excessive trading", among others. Despite being requested to produce documents 

demonstrating any involvement with the Receivership Entities, the Unrelated Claimants failed to 

do so. Accordingly, the Receiver hereby requests the Court to deny the Unrelated Claimants' 

claims as they have no connection to the Receivership Entities and, therefore, are not entitled to 

share in a distribution from the receivership estate. 

IV. 	Mechanism to Calculate Claims Distribution 

After the Disputed Claims are resolved, the Receiver will seek authorization to make a 

distribution to the Claimants, on a pro-rata basis, based on the amount of their allowed Claims. 

Presently, the Receiver estimates that the allowed claims equal $14,128,933.46. However, the 

Receiver has marshaled the sum of $1,4 million for distribution to pay allowed claims and 

8 Attached as Composite Exhibit C, for the Court's consideration, are the Unrelated Claimants" claim forms and the 
Receiver's responsive objection letters. 
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administrative expenses. In situations such as this case, where the amount of claims exceeds the 

funds available for distribution, the Receivership Court is obligated to devise an equitable system 

of distribution with the goal of treating each claimant fairly and as nearly equal as possible. See 

U.S. v. Cabe, 311 F.Supp.2d 501, 504 (D.S.C. 2003). 

In deciding how the assets of the receivership estate should be paid out to aggrieved 

investors and other creditors, courts have "broad authority to approve a plan of distribution 

proposed by [the] receiver." SEC v. Parish, No. 07-00919, 2010 WL 5394736 at *5 (D.S.C. 

February 10, 2010); S.E.C. v. Byers, 637 F.Supp.2d 166, 174 (S.D.N.Y.2009) (citing S.E.C. v. 

Credit Baneolp, Ltd., 290 F.3d 80, 82-83 (2d Cir.2002); S.E.C. v. Foray Asset Mgmt. LLC, 242 

F.3d 325, 332 (5th Cir.2001)). The Receivership Court has the power to approve any plan as 

long as it is " 'fair and reasonable.' " Parish; (quoting Byers, 637 F.Supp.2d at 174); see also 

S.E.C. v. P.B. Ventures, 1991 WL 269982, at *2 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 11, 1991) ("No specific 

distribution scheme is mandated so long as the distribution is 'fair and equitable.' ") 

What is "fair and equitable" for one victim may be perceived as "unfair and inequitable" 

to another, depending on how each stands to benefit under the selected distribution scheme. 

Parish, 2010 WL 5394736 at *5. "For a District Court sitting in equity, ... it is important to 

remember that each investor's recovery comes at the expense of the others." Byers, 637 

F.Supp.2d at 176. When, as here, there is "a small pie and many disappointed investors," there is 

an inherent conflict among investors. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Holfberg, 1993 

WL 441984, at *2 (ND.I11. Oct. 28, 1993). 
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An equitable plan of distribution, therefore, will not necessarily be better for each and 

every investor than any other plan since each investor will fare differently under different plans. 

Thus, since equity demands equal treatment of investors in a factually similar case, see e.g. 

Capital Consultants, 397 F. 3d at 738-739, and, since all the investors in the present case should 

be considered to occupy the same legal position as other investors, equity should not permit any 

individual investor in this case any preferential treatment over any another investor for "equality 

is equity". See generally S.E.C. v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560, 1570 (11th  Cir. 1992), rev 'd in part on 

other grounds, 998 F. 2d 922 (11th  Cir. 1993). 

Accordingly, the Receiver proposes that distributions be calculated based on the "net 

investment method." Under this approach, any cash distributions received prior to the SEC's 

filing of the Receivership Case, and any funds received from collateral sources would be 

subtracted from the total amount of the actual investment and that would be the starting point for 

the pro rata distribution. The net investment approach easily levels the playing field in terms of 

the amount of actual money paid into an investment scheme by investors. The equity of this 

approach is illustrated by the following examples: 

Example 1: Investor A invests $100,000 into a Ponzi scheme, never takes any money out 
and therefore has a claim for the full $100,000. Assuming a pro rata multiplier of 10%, 
Investor A's distribution would be $10,000.9  

Example 2: Investor B invests $100,000 into a Ponzi scheme, but received a cash 
distribution from the Receivership Entities prior to the receivership of $20,000. Investor 
B's net investment amount therefore is $80,000. Assuming a pro rata multiplier of 10%, 
Investor B's distribution would be $8,000. 

9 The Receiver uses a 10% as the pro rata distribution solely by way of example. The Receiver has not yet 
determined the percent of distribution. 
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Example 3: Investor C invested $100,000 into a Ponzi scheme and received no 
sums back from the Receivership Entities, but entered into a settlement with a 
third party based on the same loss whereby Investor C obtained a payment of 
$60,000. Investor C's net investment amount therefore is $40,000. Assuming a 
pro rata multiplier of 10%, Investor C's distribution would be $4,000. 

Upon careful consideration of all available methods of calculation, the Receiver 

recommends the net investment method be used in this case because he believes it to be the most 

equitable method of calculating claims for purposes of a distribution of receivership assets under 

the unique facts of this Receivership Case. The Receiver finds it wholly inequitable to ignore 

any distributions and third party payments (e.g., settlement payments received by investors from 

settlements with CAI), and intends to base his calculations on the amount of an Investor's gross 

investment. This is particularly true given that fifty-two (52) Investors received distributions and 

ninety-five (95) Investors received third party payments.1°  

A list is attached hereto as Exhibit D, identifying each Investor with an Undisputed Claim 

that received pre-receivership distributions from the Receivership Entities and/or funds from 

collateral sources, and the corresponding amounts which should be subtracted from their gross 

investment for purposes of calculating their net claim.) ' Due to a confidentiality agreement 

between the Receiver, CAI, and other settling third party defendants, portions of Exhibit D have 

been redacted so as not to disclosure the amounts awarded under the third party settlements. The 

The Court could order Investors to repay all cash distributions, following which the Receiver could make a 
distribution based on each Investors' actual investment. The practical problems associated with this approach, 
however, preclude it from being a viable option. Indeed, many of the Investors may not have access to the money in 
a liquid nature and, therefore, litigation would be expensive and time-consuming. 

The Receiver notes that the Court could adopt what is known as the "rising tide" approach. Under this approach, 
the amount of an Investor's received cash distributions would be deducted, dollar for dollar, from the amount of the 
Investor's total distribution award. For example, if Investor A had a gross investment of $100,000, and had received 
$15,000 in cash distributions and the pro rata multiplier were 10%, they would not receive a distribution at all. The 
limited amount of funds available for distribution makes the rising tide approach impractical. 
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Receiver will disclose these amounts to each Investor listed on Exhibit D separately in a letter, 

along with a copy of this Motion. Moreover, the Receiver intends on filing contemporaneously 

with the filing of this Motion, an ex-pctrte motion to file Exhibit D under seal. 

The Receiver strongly urges the Court to approve the net investment method as it is the 

most equitable. It would provide the greatest number of Claimants with the greatest recovery 

possible without inequitably rewarding some investors at the expense of others. See Byers, 637 

F.Supp.2d at 184. After the Receivership Court approves a formula to calculate Claims 

distribution, the Receiver will formalize a plan of distribution and return same to the Court for 

final approval. 

WHEREFORE, the Receiver respectfully requests this Court enter an Order (i) setting 

the amount of the Disputed Claims and/or denying the Disputed Claims in full; (ii) establish the 

net investment method for calculating claims distributions; and (iii) for such other relief that is 

just and proper. 

(27192050;2) 
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Securities Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod 
Case No.: 10-22078-CIV-NIORENO/TORRES 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.1  

Pursuant to Local Rule 7,1, undersigned counsel hereby certifies that the Receiver has 

conferred with counsel for the SEC who has no objection to the relief requested herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

AKERMAN SENTERFITT 
Cowl Appointed Receiver 
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600 
350 East Las Olas Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 463-2700 
Facsimile: (954) 463-2224 

By:  Michael I, Goldberg 
Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
Florida Bar No.: 886602 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th  day of October 2013, I electronically filed the 

foregoing Motion with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF. I also certify that the 

foregoing document is being served this day on all counsel of record and other interested parties 

identified on the attached Service List in the manner specified, either via transmission of Notice 

of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF or in some other authorized manner for those counsel 

or parties who are not authorized to receive electronic notices. 

By:  Is! Michael I. Goldberg 
Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
Florida Bar No.: 886602 

{27192050;2} 16 
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Securities & Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod 
Case No.: 10-22078-C1V-MORENO/BROWN 

SERVICE LIST 

I 0-cv-22078-FAM 

Notice has been electronically mailed to 

C. Ian Anderson 	andersonci@sec.gov, jacqmeinv@see,gov, landaul@sec,gov 
Securities & Exchange Commission 
801 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1800 
Miami, FL 33131 
andersonci@see.gov  
representing Securities and Exchange Commission 

Michael Ira Goldberg michael.goldberg@akennan.com, eharlene.cerda@akerman.com, 
kimberly.matregrano@akerman.com; Tamara Jill Savin tamara.savin@akerman.com  
Akerman Senterfitt 
350 E Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1600 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-0006 
954-463-2700 
954-463-2224 (fax) 
michael.goldberg@akerman.com  
representing Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 

Matthew R. Kaehergus sheplaw@att.net  
William J. Sheppard 
Matthew R. Kachergus 
D. Gray Thomas 
Sheppard White Thomas & Kachergus PA 
215 Washington Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
904-356-9661 
904-356-9667 (fax) 
sheplaw@att.net  
representing Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod 

Mark Devereaux 	mark.devereaux@usdoj.gov  
Assistant United States Attorney 
USA() No. 049 
300 N. Hogan Street, Suite 700 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-4270 
904-301-6300 
904-301-6310 (fax) 
representing United States of America 

(27192050;2} 
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Securities & Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod 
Case No.: I 0-22078-CIV-MORENO/BROWN 

Notice has been sent by Certified Mail RRR to: 

Internal Revenue Service Center 
Attention: Service Center Director 
Ogden, Utah 84201 

Internal Revenue Service 
Attention: SPECIAL PROCEDURES INSOLVENCY UNIT 
P.O. Box 21126 
Philadelphia, PA 19114 

Department of Treasury 
Office of the General Counsel 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20220 

U.S. Department of Justice 
Office of the Attorney General 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

Notice has been posted on the Receiver's website at: 
www.febginfo.com  

{27192050;2} 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
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Michael I, Goldberg, Receiver 
Las Olas Centre II 

350 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1600 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

Toll Free (800) 223-2234 
Website: www.febginfo.com  

October 1, 2012 

VIA EMAIL & U.S. MAIL 

J. Andrew Bertron, Jr., Esquire 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 
3600 Maclay Blvd., South, Suite 202 
Tallahassee, Florida 30212 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod, et al. 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
Case No.: 10-22078-CV-Moreno/Torres 

Claimant Name: Capital Analysts Incorporated 
Claim Amount: $15,000,000 
Claim No.: 	020 

Dear Mr. Bertron: 

As you know, I am the court appointed Receiver for Federal Employee Benefits Group, Inc. and 
F&S Asset Management, Inc. (collectively "Receivership Entities"). This letter is to notify you 
that I object  to the claim Capital Analysts Incorporated's ("CAI") filed in the above-referenced 
case. 

Specifically, by filing its claim, CAI is attempting to recoup money it paid out as settlement 
funds to various victims who suffered substantial losses as a result of Kenneth Wayne McLeod's 
Ponzi scheme conducted while he was a registered representative for CAI. It is my 
understanding that these individuals sued CAI alleging that it had a duty to supervise Mr. 
McLeod and should be held responsible for Mr. McLeod's wrongful actions. Moreover, it is my 
understanding that these individuals alleged that CAI was a joint tortfeasor of McCleod, 
irrespective of whether or not it was a direct participant in Mr. McLeod's fraud. CAI chose to 
settle with these individuals rather than fight these claims. 

By filing its claim, CAI attempts to recover some of its loses from the Receivership Entities. I 
can only assume that CAPs claim is based on some sort of alleged right to contribution. 

{24919716;2) 
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J. Andrew Bertron, Jr., 
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 
October 1, 2012 
Page 2 

However, it is my position that CAI is effectively diluting the recovery of the very same victims 
they have settled with in ancillary proceedings and its claim should be subordinate to the claims 
of innocent victims. 

You should know that disputed claims will be dealt with through an objection process to be 
outlined by the court at a later date. Typically this entails an opportunity for you to file with the 
court a written objection to my findings and, if necessary, a hearing to determine whether your 
objections are meritorious. However, it is worth noting that the distribution in this case is 
expected to be minimal, therefore, it is my hope that CAI will voluntarily agree to walk away 
from its claim without the need for either of us to incur legal expense. 

If you would like to discuss this matter further, please contact me directly at (954) 468-2444. 

Sincerely, 

{24919716;2} 
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' 	•. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ST, JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
PROBATE DIVISION 

IN RE: 	 ) 	File No. CP 10-375 
) .  

ESTATE OF 	 ) Division 55 
KENNETH W. MCLEOD, 

) 
. Deceased. 	 ) STATEMENT OF CLAIM;I(; 

) CAPITAL ANALYSTS INV:ORPORATED 
	 ) 

The undersigned hereby presents for filing against the above estate this statement of 

claim and alleges: 

(1) 	The bases for the claim are the contracts between the decedent, Kenneth W. 

McLeod, and Capital Analysts Incorporated ("CAI") and the decedent's actions that have 

breached his obligations to CAI and have exposed CAI to potential liability to various parties, 

including but not limited to certain individual investors who have commenced various FINRA 

arbitration proceedings against CAI and other parties. This claim also encompasses all potential 

amounts for which CAI may be held responsible arising from claimants and governmental or 

self-regulatory authorities who have not yet commenced proceedings against CAI arising from or 

related to decedent's to conduct but may do so in the future. Those investors are identified as 

the claimants on Exhibit A to this claim, and their arbitrations listed on Exhibit A are referred to 

collectively as the "Arbitrations." The decedent was a former registered seeu.rities representative 

with CAL It is from that relationship that this claim has arisen, As a registered representative 

of CAI, decedent had contractual obligations to CAI and owed CAI certain fiduciary duties 

arising from the relationship, To the extent decedent's actions have breached those obligations 

and have exposed CAI to liability for damages in the Arbitrations and for penalties, fines or other 

amounts assessed by government and industry regulators including self-regulatory organizations, 
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decedent's estate should be responsible by contract, tort, or other common law, theories of 

indemnification or contribution, statute, or other bases, for all losses arising from decedent's 

conduct, including but not limited to the claimants' losses alleged in the Arbitrations which total 

approximately Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000,000.00), plus CAIls legal fees, costs, 

and expenses associated with the Arbitrations, and any judgments, awards, settlements, 

restitution, penalties, and fines arising from, but not limited to, Ali arbitrations, other lawsuits, 

regulatory proceedings, or other matters associated with decedent, whether currently pending or 

otherwise commenced in the future, 

(2) The name and address of the claimant are Capital Analysts Incorporated, 303 

Broadway, Suite 1500, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45202, and the name and address of the claimant's 

attorney is set forth below. 

(3) The amount of the claim could exceed Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars 

($15,000,000.00) based upon the damages claimants have alleged in the Arbitrations, plus other 

potential losses referenced in item 1 above, 

(4) The claim is contingent or unliquidated because the claims asserted in the 

Arbitrations are pending and other potential 'unasserted claims have not been resolved and 

because it is unknown if any action will be taken by any governmental or self-regulatory 

authority, 

2 
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(5) 	The claim is not secured, 

Under penalties and pains of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the 

facts alleged are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signed on  DecetvilAer (n-1 /010. 

Attorneys for Claimant, Capital Analysts Incorporated 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY 
& SCARBOROUGH LLP 

By: 	  
Ahdrew Bertron, Jr. 

Florida Bar No. 982849 
3600 Maclay Boulevard South 
Suite 202 
Tallahassee, Florida 30212 
(850) 907-2507 - phone 
(850) 907-2552 - telecopy 
andy,bertroil@nelsonmullins,corn 

Claimant 

Copy mailed to attorney for Personal 
Representative on 19../ a/po 

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COUR. 

By: 

448294536.2056 v.1- 

3 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
PROBATE DIVISION 

IN RE: 	 ) 	File No. CP 10-375 
) 

ESTATE OF 	 ) Division 55 
KENNETH W. MCLEOD, 	 ) 

) 
Deceased. 	 ) EXHIBIT A TO STATEMENT OF CLAIM 

) BY CAPITAL ANALYSTS 
	 ) INCORPORATED 

List of proceedings involving Capital Analysts Incorporated including claims allegedly 

arising from the actions of the decedent, Kenneth W. MeLeod: 

1, Thomas and Karen Martin v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln Financial 

Securities Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No. 10-03715. 

2. Sandra Gilley, Scott and Montye Crawford, John and Monica Riley, and Harry Richards 

v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln Financial Securities Corporation, FINRA 

Arbitration No, 10-03620. 

3. Gary and Karyn Lang, Mary Salazar, Kristine Tierney, and Michael and Julie Cashman 

v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln Financial Securities COrporation, FINRA 

Arbitration No, 10-05054. 

4. Clara Cosgrove, Colette Dennehy, Candice Teresi, Walter and Elaine Morrison, Mark 

and Theresa Hamlet, Tracy and Susan Donahue, Steven and Melissa Derr, James and 

Tamara Slater, Thomas and Gera Cindric, Stephen* and Mary Snyder, Bettina Catalano, 

and Andrew and Olivia Thompson v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln 

Financial Securities Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No. 10-00823.. 
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5, Rebecca Branum, Deborah Loilus-Errthwn, James and Nancy Woolley, and Anthony 

Anghada v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln Financial Securities Corporation, 

FINRA Arbitration No, 10-05064. 

6, Anthony and Jean Marotta, Milton and Kelly Galatros, David and Lisa Grant, Thomas 

and Cynthia Bush, and Joseph and Donna Bendig v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and 

Lincoln Financial Securities Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No. 10 -05066.,  

7. Gail Fagan, Barbara and Robert Devine, Kimberly Nibble, Scott Snyder, Joey 

Lenseigne, Robert and Colleen March!, Brian and Kryssa Miller, Michael Farm _Hugh 

Goben, Carolos Mitchem II, and John and Kristine Kelley v. Capital Analysts 

Incorporated and Lincoln Financial Securities Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No. 10-

04914. 

8. Gladys Crespo, Daniel and Martha Brown, Donald and Sandy Garrett, Justin and 

Tammy Peterson, Keith and Gladys Kruskall, Joe Figueroa, Ronald and Shigemi Grimes, 

Brian and Victoria Quirk and Richard and Carol Reck v. Capital Analysts Incorporated 

and Lincoln Financial Securities Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No, 10-04954, 

9, Edward Kohn Jr., Sandra Hill, Mark and Mary Ellen Trouville, Kurt and Clara Comm, 

Adam Arbitman, Ronald Branch Jr., Patrick and Kelly Campbell, John and Laura 

Cannon, Rachel Cannon, James Dicaprio, Douglas and Laurie Garner, Harold Garner, 

Sandra Goetz, Mitchell and Jarni Price, Debra Wright and James Soerrini, Gregory Swift, 

and Robert Vance v. Capital Analysts Incorporated and Lincoln Financial Securities 

Corporation, FINRA Arbitration No, 10-05186. 

2 
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10, Any and all other arbitrations, lawsuits, proceedings brought before regulatory or self-

regulatory authorities, or other matters, whether currently pending or commenced in the 

future. 

3 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
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Kimberly Matregrano 
Paralegal 

Akerrnan Senterfitt 
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600 
350 East Las Olas Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2999 
Tel:' 954,463.2700 
Fax: 954.463.2224 

Ur: 954.759.8929 
klmberly.rnatregrancaakerman,com 

August 20, 2012 

VIA U.S. MAIL & EMAIL  

Advance Funeral Funding LLC 
Attn: Jason Drewry, Owner 
4116 Jean Shackelford Drive 
Chesapeake, VA 23221 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod, et al. 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
Case No.: 10-22078-CV-Moreno/Torres 

Claimant Name: Advance Funeral Funding LLC 
Claim Amount: $8,968.05 
Claim No.: 	001 

Dear Mr. Drewry: 

I am writing to you on behalf of Michael I. Goldberg, the court appointed Receiver for Federal 
Employee Benefits Group, Inc. and F&S Asset Management, Inc. (collectively "Receivership 
Entities") in connection with the above-referenced matter (the "Receivership Case"). This letter 
is to notify you that the Receiver objects  to Advance Funeral Funding LLC's (hereafter 
"Advance Funeral") claim for the payment of Kenneth McLeod's funeral expenses filed in the 
Receivership Case. Specifically, the Receiver objects to Advance Funeral's claim because 
payment of Mr. McLeod's funeral expenses is considered a personal debt, and not an obligation 
of the Receivership Entities. 

You should know that all disputed claims will be dealt with through an objection process to be 
outlined by the court at a later date. Typically this entails an opportunity for you to file with the 
court a written objection to the Receiver's findings and, if necessary, a hearing to determine 
whether your objections are meritorious. aKerrnan:com 

(24919401;i} 
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Advance Funeral Funding—LC 
Attn: Jason Drewry, Owner 
August 20, 2012 
Page 2 

If you would like to discuss this matter further, please contact our office at (800) 223-2234. 

Sincerely, 

AKERMAN SENTERFITT 

14 Mt 0,-/Ur 
Kim erly Matregrano, CP, FRP 
Florida Registered Paralegal 

{24919901;1) 

Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 30 of 79



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 

SECURITY AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,. 

Plaintiff, 
VS. 

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE McLEOD, 
F&S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP. INC. and 
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES BENEFITS GROUP, 
INC., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO.: 10-22078-Civ-Moreno 

EADLINEFOR FILING  .OF _PLAIN!: This Proof of Claim must be received by the Receivers office no later 
' than October 31, 2011.  Failure to timely file a claim shall result in a waiver of any rights to participate in any 

distribution of funds through this Receivership.  

1\eSocgo,.e._ 	tt fi 	433  

Telephone No.: 	  

Email Address: 
ros  

SStt or,Tax Payer 10: 	  . 
Date of Birth: 

Check one: How are you affiliated with the Receivers ip 
Entities: I am an ❑ Investor 	Business Creditor 0 Other 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
cio Federal Employee Benefits Group, Inc. 
Akerman Senterfitt 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1800 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Call: (800) 223-2234 

THIS SPACE IS FOR RECEIVER'S USE 
ONLY: 

Claim No.: 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
Securities ,5is Exchange Commission v. Estate of 

Case No.: 10-22078-CW-M 

1 of 5 

Page 1 of 1 

PROOF OF CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH RECEIVER — DO NOT FILE WITH COURT 

CLAIM STATUS: I. CLAIMANT CONTACT INFORMATION: 

Name of Claimant(s):  AokiJknat Ft.M.e (41 rt/nr-tr LLL  

Name of Person submitttog form on behalf of Claimant, if 

	

different: 	.11\-s0 
submitting 
	ovkir,te  

*Please attach Power of Attorney'or Letters of Administration 

Physical Address Where Notices and Checks Should be Sent: 
(Do NOT use P.O. Box unless Military) 

	

Lt 11{9 	,Teen S ‘1,,c1ce Por<A Driv4  

O Check box if you have never received 
any notices from the Receiver 

ZCheck box if your address differs from 
the address on the envelope sent to you 
by the Receiver 

Check here if this Claim Form: 
mends 

replaces 
supplements. 

a previously filed Claim Form in the 
Probate Proceedings. If so, please 
provide the date when you filed your 
initial claim 

Check box if you are aware that 
anyone else has filed a Proof of Claim 
relating to your claim. (Attach statement 
explaining same). 
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II. INVESTMENT HISTORY (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total amount of money you invested? 	Please list the date and dollar amount for each 
separate principal investment made. The total should only include actual funds you gave to any of the 
Receivership Entities and should not include any credits, interest, rollovers, dividends, etc. Please 
provide copies of checks (front and back), wire transfer verifications, account statements, carbon checks, 
evidencing each investment listed below (Use additional sheets if necessary) 

Date of 
Transaction 
(monthidayi 

year) 

Amount 
Paid 

($ amount) 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, 
wire, cashier's 
check, cash) 

Name of Financial 
Institution from which 

payment was made 
and account number 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes or No) 

... 

t 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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Ill. PAYMENTS RECEIVED (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total amount of 
dividends, withdrawals, referral 
funds you received and should 
Please break down each individual 
wire transfer verifications, account 
evidencing each payment listed 

money you actually received, either in the form of interest, principal, 
fees, commissions, or other. These amounts should only include actual 
not include unpaid or roll-over interest that accrued in your account. 

payment you received and provide copies of checks (front and back), 
statements, 1099's, correspondence (including email correspondence) 

below. (Use additional sheets if necessary). 
Date of 

Transaction 
(m onthidayi 

year) 

Amount 
Received 
($ amount) 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, wire, 
cash) 

Type of Payment 
Received 

(i.e. dividend, withdrawal, 
commission, referral fee, 

finder's fee, etc.) 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes or No) 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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IV. BUSINESS & OTHER CLAIMS (Complete this section ONLY if you are a Business Creditor or 
have Other Claims against the Receivership Entities) 

1. 	Basis of Claim: (Check One) 

❑ Goods Sold 

❑ Services Performed 

❑ Money Loaned 

❑ Taxes 

■ Wages, salaries or compensation 

Fr Other (Please provide a detailed explanation. Attach additional sheet if necessary): 

1:12) icia  ivivi-  .6  r\ 	Ltee 	( ftvorye 	-- 011/4.0s 	0,,tir-0 LW\ 

2. Entity with whom claim was incurred: 	-5-k1sov\ 	Mc Lt 
3. Date(s) serviced performed or when claim was incurred: 	3  v ne 	al., , aoI 0 

4. is a Legal Action Pending? ❑ Yes 	&No 	If so, please indicate the following: 

Case Name: 	 Case No.: 

Jurisdiction Pending: 

Date Case Commenced: 	 If Court Judgment, Date Obtained: 

5. Total Amount of Claim $ 	'i 96% , o g 
❑ Check this box if you contend your claim is subject to a security interest. if so, you 

must attach copies of all security agreements and other documents to evidence the 
secured status. 

❑ Check this box if your claim includes interest, or other charges, such as attorney's 
fees, lost profits, or late fees in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach 
itemized statement of all interest or additional charges. 

V. GENERAL 

In addition to the payments listed in Section III, have you ever received anything else of value 
either difectly or indirectly from Kenneth Wayne McLeod, Federal Employees Benefits Group, or 
F&S Asset Management Group, 	c. (for example personal property, shares of stock, interest in 
business ventures) ❑ Yes 	o 

If yes, please explain below the circumstances and reasons for the transfers, and identify what 
was received, when it was received, and where it came from (Attach additional sheet if necessary). 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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VI. CERTIFICATION OF TRUTHFULNESS 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided in this 
Proof of Claim, including all attachments, is true and correct and that the undersigned is authorized to 
make this claim. I further certify that I have a duty to supplement or amend my Proof of Claim to disclose 
a material change with respect to any answer or information provided herein. 

Signed, under penalty of perjury this  a O %  day of  pcAt)kr 	, 2011 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title, if any: 

   

   

0 re t...0  

0 ut  r,,pr — A FP LL C_ 

 

 

    

To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, we strongly encourage you to send your Proof 
of Claim via certified andtor registered mail, return receipt requested, OR include a self-addressed 
postage prepaid envelope with your Proof of Claim when submitting it to the Receiver. Claim Forms that 
have been modified or redacted in any way may be rejected. 

**IMPORTANT NOTICE** 

YOUR PROOF OF CLAIM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER'S OFFICE 
NO LATER THAN OCTOBER 3t 2011 TO BE CONSIDERED 

A TIMELY FILED CLAIM 

MAIL THE COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM AND ALL OF 
YOUR DOCUMENTATION TO: 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
c/o Federal Employees Benefits Group, Inc. 

Alterman Senterfitt 
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Concerning Filing of Your Proof of Claim 
Call the Receiver's Office at (800) 223-2234 

For additional information concerning this receivership, please visit the 
Receiver's website at: www.febginfo.com  

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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07/30/2010 FRI 16:55 FAI 7576:181804 AFF 	 1 001/007 

DATE: dune 28, 2010 

AFF Case 4: 29013 

Case Manager: Bridgette Rice 

Payment Type: ACH 

Net Amount Paid: $8,541.00 

PAYMENT MEMORANDUM 

ADVANCE' FUNERAL FUNDING, LLC 
P. O. Box 5068 	 Toll Free: (877) 638-2955 
Portsmouth, VA 23703 	Fax: (866) 459-4546 

Customer: Hardage-Giddens Funeral Home 
Attention: 	Karen C. Bacchus 
Fax #: 	904-260-6735 
CONTRACT #: 234201002271 

An ACH payment is being transmitted for credit to your location account, representing payment 
on the  following  request. 

,..  • 	Insured Insur.mce Company Assigned/Avail. AFF 596 Fee Payable 

Kenneth W. McLeod Prudential 
Policy #V6012949 $8,968.05 $427.05 $8,541.00 

70T4LS $8,968.06 $427.06 $8,641.00 

44 IMPORTANT: The following checked documents MUST  be forwarded to our 
office within 3 (three) business days of your receipt of this payment—Do not wait for the 
death certificate—send all other documents and forward the Death Certificate when it is 
available. The funds above are being paid contingent upon our receiving the following 
documents within 3 (three)  hushss dos.  

Original completed, signed and notarized Irrevocable Assignment / Reassignment(s) for each 
(V) of the above insurance companies / policies. 

(✓) 1 Original Certified final Death Certificate with raised seal 

(✓
) Original claim form (claimants statement) for Prudential completed and signed by the 

beneficiary or beneficiaries 

(✓) Original policy OR a completed and notarized Lost Policy Affidavit 

V) Copy of the Funeral or Cemetery Contract signed by the beneficiary or beneficiaries 

( ) Other: 

OTHER CONTINGENCIES:  NONE 

Typed by: CL/K 

Advance Funeral Funding sincerely appreciates your business! 
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(102/007 

ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, ac 
P.O. BOX 5068 

Portsmouth, VA 23703-5068 
• Tax ID #: 20-1640964 

Case #290.3  

July 2, 201.0 

PRUDENTIAL LIFE 
ATTN: LIFE CLAIMS 
2101 WELSH ROAD 
DRESHER, PA 19026 

Re: insured: 	 KENNETH W MCCLEOD 
Policy Number(S): 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Advance Funeral Funding, LLC has paid a reassignment on the above-referenced insured in 
the amount of $8,968.05. The following.checked documents are submitted in regards to 
our claim for payment: 

(E1) 	Original Irrevocable Assignment and Reassignments) 

(E) 	Claimant's Statement/Claim Form(s) 

0 
	

Original life insurance policy(s) and / or Lost Policy Affidavit(s). 

Original Finalized Certified Death certificate showing Cause of Death 

(0) 
	

Pending Death Certificate (finalized Original Death Certificate will follow) 

0 
	

Death Certificdte is not available at this time (will follow) 

(0) 
	

Copy of the itemized funeral contract 

0 
	

Other; 

U 	Other: 

Please review the enclosed documents, and forward a check in the.amount of $8,968.05 
payable solely qnd exclusively  to Advance Funeratfuhding, LLC, P.O. BOX 5068, 
Portsmouth, VA 23703-5068. 

Best Regards, 

MkIiell qZgy 
Claims Department Manager 

MRR:ae 

Ton-Free (877) 638-2955 	 Phone (757) 638-2950 	 Fax (757) 538-1804 
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DAGE,GIODENS FUNERAL HOME 

Orly COUNTY OF 7%'-"--Nal•A. 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

HOIVAIT le..14ATORYCf F 	ROME/ 

5IDNATU Of 1 KNEE mvarG MAIf ID PUFFED) 

rArqreAtufts CF 	OENEFIOARY) CATICAISRP TO Ce3t,ecEill 

07/30/2010 FE 16:56 FAX 7576381804 AFF 
	

Z003/007 

IRREVOCABLE ASSIGNMENT 

• FQR VALUE RECEIVED. I ( NE), ME UNDERSIGNED BENERCLARIES UNDER THE INSURANCE POLICY, OR DEATH BENEFIT CERTIFICATE 
NUMBER, OR BEING THE PERSON EQUITABLY ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS THEREUNDER ON 

POLICY NumBElu5)931021 	 

A_ .1 AL • 	4 
• 

ON THE LIFE OF 
THE DP 4.A.1E0 !NUR Fp) 

OVER AND TRANSFER uNTO iia rdug a-Gil:Wens Funeral Heine rTHEFuNERAI., HOME1, ITS - SUCCESsOFtS AND 
ASSIGNS, 

THE sum OF S 	 (4.1-4re).t1:45. ;1/44 .4.4  	 162 , es  
iwRITE.IR Tot AivIAT Ealtin *..,51 ED) 

PLUS STATUTORY INTEREST FROM big INSUREDS DATE OP cw-ATH, Wfm-as TO BE PAID FROM THE BENEFIT-5 OF THE PLEDve-melmo NELO"plOARuDY51  a R 
CERTIFICATE TH£CONSIOERATION FOR THE ASS ntattEi OFTIISAMISUNT EMU (I) FUNERAL SERV}CES RENOFRED IN THE BURIAL 4F SAID DECEASED BY 
THE FUNERAL HOME. WHICH SERVICF-1.11-LAVE °UNACCEPTED SY VS. AND / OR to) ADVANCE PAYMENT OF FROGE 	THE Asove-mENTIo NED POLIOM. 
ME) HERM AuTHORas AND DIRECT TIM ADOMNAmED INSu RANDECCArPANY TO PAY t_:e4r-tat__ TO ADVANCE FUNERAL 

FUNDING, U.C. AT P.O. BOX EBBE, PORTSMOUTH, VA PRA MAXLNG THECA-Mt:lc FOR THE REASSIGNED PROGtNOS PAYABLE VILELY To ADVANCE 
FUNERAL FUNDING, LLD, AND NOT JaPrrLY TOME (Us)ARDADmAact FUNERAL FUNDING. kW. IN THE EvNNT THATANY PAYMENTS OF THE SAN) 
P ROCEEDS AR E Allf(OHOUSLY RAIO TO me (UM EY THE ABoVE-NANE0 ItisuRANDIT COMPANY, SUR EUVU ENT TO -DIE ExECLRION OP THIS A.SEIG}At NT TO 

	

FuNERAL Midi NAMED AIXivE on THE BELOW REAsroGnmENT trr.THE FUNERAL HOME TO ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, LEATHER t 	AGREE 
TOHOLOTHESNOPROCEEDSRlTRUSTFORTHEUSEOF ADVANCE FUNERALFUNDING,LLD.ANOTOIMMEDATELy REMIT SAID fuNDS To 
ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING. 110, WITHOUT THE NEDE&SITy OP A REOUSSTFRDMADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, Jul 50 TO DO. 
1 MEIAPPOINTANANOS FUNERAL FUNDING, ILO, AS OUR ATFoRNEYAN -FACT TO ACT FOR US WITH P ULL POWER To PIANO COLLECTION OF, 
COMPROMISE EL-MEAN° TO ENDONEE 0R RECEIPT IN MY (OUR) NA.MES. OR °THERM-SE. ANY CHECK, DRAFT. RECEIPT ON RELEARN FOR THE PROCEEDS OF 
SAID POLICY OF INSURANCE aft WIWI-CAM AS FULLY To ALL telysNyt; AND pop,paEEs AS we outtsawEs COULD Go, HERESY RATIFYING  AND 
CONFIFUNNO Alt THAT OUR SAID ATTaRNEY MAY DP OR cAuse Toga aoNe BY vprruE HEREOF. THIS poW0t op ATToRNEy SHALL an IRREvOCABLE. AND 
totifteD WITH AN NF•NES-r. I MALGoALTOLORIZE ANQ DIRECT THEABOVE•NAKED INSURANCE COMPANY, AND I OR THE EMPLOYER OF MB AsovE-
RAmEO DECEASED INSURED, ANoroti ANY OfiGANIZATIOR. AO MY, ENTRY, OR PERSON Acm140 As CA RgYAKER DOME INFORMATION ABOUT THE POL4Y(E) 
AND BEN EFICIARY (S) OF THE POLICY (5k. TO SNEAK! RELEASE TO ADVANCE FUNERAL . NUN°. 110. ANY AND ALL INFORMATION IT REQUESTS 
REGARDING THE pouG-y (S) AND s EN ericIARY01. THE UNDERSSGHEG HEREBY GRANTS ADVANCE PWLERAL. FUNDING, LIO. PERMISSION TO OBTAIN FROM 1M 

.AFORESAID PARTYM AL L PRNAcy AcT A ND FREEDOM Of INFORMATION A(TTN/FoRwATIoN REQUESTED BY IT TO PROCESS ALL INSURANCE CLAIMS 
HEREUNDER, mCLUDINa DETAINING DERmTIED COPIES OF THE DEATH cearinc.ATE FOR Inc DECEASED INSURER I OYE) AGM THAT PORTSMOUTH, 
vtROINK SHALL'Im THE IRRWOCATN-EXCLDSIVEJURISEnTEMANDVElare Fort LEGAL pRomEDiNGsAmIGINQ HEREUNDER. N..tcm As.VOMOR tfrpmr4 D9A 
Iginn.224rdanac.OF THA)14g/.- CfPSe11A=0.1- 33111SEGASOWIEBA1163{E,AND R.eAsSIG)YEO 

hrdWr_ii!BI!1,t4XPROCEEDS ARE  W-122G6121..XASSItvy80.4,...._AVLEA4 1112WaLP_w-
10..11DVANCE FUNS64_MILUCENES LEO mc'Etilaff ropita TH4U 4vg_ro_i_mly atuelsolollpiv  Ann vFnnir • 
NalSaaEFACEEDABSAlitaffitiEsEuna____0,, 

IN WITH P.SS WHEREOF, I (WE) NAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDiS) AND SEALS) This 2eetpAy OF 
I:1 1Q (YEAR): 

CITY/ COUNTY 	1. 
STATE OF FLORIOA 	 J.3)=, le 	 ( 	  

csteRATLRE or t" [venom 	
..) , 

(------_, 	 1 
MIGNAltIAC OF z a MCVAY) 	 IRELAPONARIP TY) fleargr.n) 

a 10CA 	 , A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE AND CITY) Comm( AFORESAID; DO HEREBY 
am !Pram 	 ,IcE?fl 	.  	 PERSONALLY KNOWN To ME 0 BE THE 
SAME PERSON(S)wHoSE NAME(SylS ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE f0 GORNO INSTRUMENT 	ED BEFoRS ME THIS 	DAY OF 

(MONTH), Q.0 I E) 	(YEAR), IN PERSON. AND ACKNOWLEOOED 	 HIS WES) IL 1--.,_.•  
FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT FOR ND PURPOSES SET rat MOVE 

WT.CONINISSION EXPIRES: S:L45,041a:  Qi  .01.1. 
. 

IRREVOCABLE REASSIGNMENT TO 
ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING LLC 

FOR VALUE AEC EIVP_D,. THE UN DERSiONED DO HEREBY moroCAB LY Nut TRANSFER, CONVEY AND SET OVER UNTO 

ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, LLC, Pk. BOX or's, FORTSMOUTN. vIRDINIA 2370. (Ts SuCCESSORS min AssroNssui. owl 
}WM.-arm INTEREST AND CLAIM in AND TO THE WITHIN ASSIGNMENT, AND APPOINT ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, LLC, AS OUR ATToRNEY•IN 
FACT. HERM PAMING AND etrtiFirilE40 Amu& LIR svoATTORnoT mAy DO OR CAuSE TO RE DONE BY IAMB HEREOF, THi3 POWEROF AtTOI1 v 
aFtxu. ea maavocxote. AND COUPLED YAM AN Par,REsT. I ALSO DIRECT THAI PAYMENT BE MADE DIRECTLY ARV SOLELY TO ADVANCE FUNERAL 
FUNDING,  u.o. N THE EVENT THAT ANY PAY4NTs OF PROCEED-5 ARE MADE BYTHE MURANO e COMPANY. OR ITE AO ENT„ TO ME, ERRONEOUBLY, 
S DasEoU ENT TO THE EXECUTION OP THIS REASSIGNKNT TO ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDING, LLC, THEN 1 ftOREE TO Now THE PROCEEDS IN TRUST 

AND TO ImmEDIATELy pAy THE PROCEEDS TO ADVANCE FUNERAL. FUNDING. LLG,WITHouT THE NECESSITY OA NY fiEQUEST TO SO PAY THE FUNDS 
ON BEHALF OP &MOP *No THE FUNERAL HaLLE.i ACREETHATPOR 	 IRO, MAUL BB THE EXCLUSIVE AWDSDiCTION AND VENUE FOR LEGAL 
PROCEEDINGS HEREUNDER ti Virg AMOR/MOB AND AGRga THAT $ 	- GL 	 ms Amman rAssmno ro mwm &counifty 
FUNERAL.IIOMwINTHE ABQvELPREVEtALK E ASSIGNMENT LE A 'FA Crormvoprscoutir az. AssEsav To mg I US SOLELY OY ADVANCE FVNERAL 
FUNCINO. Lte, ANE Norwoomoo NEnts To ad Am Fo ADVANCE FUNERAL FUMING, LL0, A S A PART QPIArlorflq pLIRONAS4 
AGREEMENT MTN TORNA COUNTRY FUNERAL HOME. wE +MEE TO ,wine PACTONA% &scow rE6 TO ADVANCE FUNERAL FUNDINO, LW, 
AND amEcT THE ATM:NE-NAMED NGLATANCE COMPANY IQ PAY TUE IOTA ,AMOUNTASS#C.Ao razalHASOVX 

C RnrY TEA 
INSTRUMENT, APPEAREDEEFOREMETHHS  cL 	DAY oF 	aon) 

MY COMMISSION EmRES: 	laks- 

SAME PERsONIA1-10SE 	
PERSONALLY 10404N TO MET BE THE 

ia5UEDBY_ V
'OD.FT tE.2L=_t7POuz, 

AMOUNT OP 	 ka . of 

rAcE vAosop 
L SISS  I 1.°Z  Or 	1 

toomi-Ess 
Do HEREBY iRREv0cABLY ASSIGN, SET 

(palmy Nomoat) 
FOR THE TOTAL 

fri'LATIOKRE,  TO MUM} 

-- 	 -- 

ULIC 1 AND FOR THE STATE ANbcrry I COMMIT AFORESAID, DO HEREBY 
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VO/L4/4VIV 14:6U PAA 'ft It5atilLy 

	
ADVANCE-FUNERAL-FUNDING 	 (D002/008 

EgrVer 
	

6/24/2010 2 : 27 f$9. PM PAGE 5/017 Fax Server 

Prudent. Life Insurance Death Benefits 
Claim Form 

The Prudential faeurmce Cornetusy of Arcerlea 
Noce tnatimme Company of New Jarkrey 
Preto Life Wiesner Ctimpaay 
All arc, Pludeuthit &anoint cempinlie$. 

voamcieoV:44,m4-06t4::*rK.tagookok*T:1kWItgaVVMA4"aVzz.k:r,:t*:314:VW.V: 
U e this farm to apply thr life insurance death benefits. If there more th an one claimant, each claimant must complete a seperato 

care to attach a certified death tortilionte with the state son!. and -send vs the palicylles), if available. A Certified death certificate is 
either the original death certificate issued bt the state where tha,insurad passed away, or a copy gl the original death curtikate that has 
a raised oat of the state. 

If You have any questions, pietas call cur customer service office at (600)4.96-1e3$. 

do thecae pages, you, and yaw refer to the claimant. We, us:  and our refer to the Pru de cilia; company that issued the policy. 

Please list each life insurance pulicynumberfor whiCh you are making a claim. lite number may be eight or nine character's tong', include 
any tatter prefixes. 

nw,...1111aWalaaaar 	  

Name of insured (first middle initial, 	name) Kenneth W  Mal er)ra  

Date of birth (me/day,F) 

 

2 	Date Of death (meidtW/K.  06 /2  

 

oftto = tors' -14:atiteo 	.11 	leentilitigrUW,t4,4000.01901-0,A.,:t 
Name of claimant (brit middle initial, test nerve) Six 

& LA RIM I 

Date of birth 
month/ deli/year 	. 

This oral is being completed by, (Mustered one.) 

Defleficiari • Have you assigned any portion of this claim toe funeral home? f1 Yoe 0 We.  
lf Yes, in ordorlor lista consider the assignment, you must include with this dint form a copy of the assignment That specifies thi  
amount cosigned. 

O Power of attorney for the henafiCiarY ItAttacit a copy at power of attorney authorisation only if completing the form on babel! of 
the bon efroirtryJ 

• Repratentative of the incurad's estate (Attach a copy of proof of appuimment If there is a will that will not be probated, we may be 
able to pay the gnawed's heirs directly if permitted by raw.; 

11 ictiatee attache, copy of trust agreement! By chocking the following box, the claimant confirms that he/she lo the sole trustee of 4 
revocable or irrevocable trastwhere the trust Is authorized to own and withdraw funds from a life inovranco policy and the trust is nrit 

to3to mei-Rory ti-ust, 

O Legal guardian forth° beneficiary (Attach a copy el the court order naming you as guardian. it the hen elietary it a minor, please provide 
the minces name and date of birth beitwl 

Name of minor (first. middle inWel,i,sst name) 	 

Date of birth (nwetithy/yeer) 

Assignee !specify amount you are siairoing.1 

❑ Other [Please specify,} 
..1.0...nr.4.1..A.HAWMtvwt.v.rearnumakvarourn.....+Mr. 

LOOM/M8 FL & WI  F.d, Gam 
	

Panel of S Kennoth W 1301004 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111, 
*CASWQZ31BS- 01* 

11110111111111,1111111P M1111111111111131111111111111111 
*W180050319114' 

an M Molead 

Slav 

City, State, ZIP code da. 	 . 30'1" SI  

DaYtitna talaphone ;QL• 	i 25-3._.-154/T-. 	Evening telephone gel  i -730  - 2.7.L.221 

qbc ,  os-  ttct. JAKt 
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Artattil t 	kOSscat.0 ",;(304i:$ etkifiafitliefAr r : 'Oeo 

07/30/2010 FRI 16:58 FAX 7576 A1804 AFF 006/007 
zoizeiu 13:4Q FAX 71370381e. 	 ADVANCE-FONFAIAL-FUNDINC 	 x005/00$ 

Fax Server 	 9/24/2010 2:27:69 PM PAGE 9/017 	FAX Server. 

trak-46;41:„* Me"' 
Pottle purposes of oyaiiittionv a claim for in Surance benefit;, authorize ail physicians, hospitals, clinks, medical providers:  other health 
providers, pierrnacies., employers, insurance Companies, inVe Migariva consumer reporting agencies and other agencies, including 
governmotal orgauizations arid the SOCUMY AdMiniStrati011, to provide the insurcd's moire medical and employment record Ur 
Prudential, excluding psychotherapy notes. 

You are authorized to permit the Prudential or its authorized repreSente.dve to obralo it copy of the eAtire medical record, Including but not 
limited to. treatment for eedEnerkeble diseases tiolh at the human itnrounoduliciency virus MIA and soouteed immune deficiency 
syndrome fAIDSI, drug ono aloe hot use and oil other info rma6on relative to the physical health, mental health, deotal.c are, or employment 
pertaining tel 

Insured'S na:na ffirat home, 'yid& 	fast motel Kenneth fn Mcleod 

Date of birth imoinh/dAwyearil 	 Date or death (mentitiday/year)_Ciiaai..2., 

outhorize Prudential or its authorized represent rives to disclose policy end benefits information, including. but not Imlired to the claim 
status and tie amount of Iflatlfdhca and benefit proceeds, in its explariotion or benefits to beneficiaries, funeral home representatives, end 
assignees Of the insurance benefits or inJespansa to inquiries from these rattiVirfnals. 

This authorization wits rennin valid while the cleim is pending, but not for more than one year and can be revoked by giving Written notice 
io Prudential, Prodentiol Maybe unable to GAIMpleta the. claim process and may deny heletits if this form is unsigned or  revoked.  pmden.tisi 
win not release this information to any other entity other than its reinsurers or cer►ne previtlera witliaot written authorization, !Inlets 
required or eliowed by low or ordered by a court of law, A cony of this authorization form wiil be provided to you upon Footrest. A photocopy 
of this authorization is as valid its the original. 

Once disclosed to tn.litential, this information win no tenger be protected by the Health Insu r ng', POrtability and Accountability Act, but 
wilt ho protected by other applicable federal end state laws routing to the pretet,tien  of personal idol-motion, For  pvtppse3  of this  

01410dZa/ION i  hereby (evoke any Prith' restriction on disclosure of medical records provided to any medical provider and a [Rhone. the 
release of the Insured's. entire medical record to PrUdertlia I, excluding psychotherapy notes. 

if you would like texas withheld, please complete this section. Otherwise. we will not withheld taxes unless required by law. Nora: For 
ethlThonal reformative, Mesa see the Tex Withholding Election Information on page 3. 
0 Withhold federal ineorne taxes from the texablo portion of the payment. 
D Withhold state Income taxes from the taxable portion of the payment, 

ether alternatives and settlement Options may require other 12X fent& if oseriod, these will he cent to you. 

{1 	#tie o 1xta1 fifriaotmrpm7aoixctitetavil'c'ii; Wrriatiatrk;1.4W 
it (a) or (b)14 not crimp leted, we may not be able to process your request, 

(a) tinder penalties of perjury, I earthy that my eettect taxpayer identification number la 

Donde-hp/1 Soelat Soourity number 	-or- 	Beneliciary's empleyOr identification number 

l am not subject to hatikop Withholding for the reasons stated finder lirdokep withholding" in the Tax Certification ktformation 
. section on page I 

have been  not dell by the Interoal Revenue &mice that !ant subject to hookup withholding due to underreporting of Intareat et 
dividends. (Check this box only if you .214 Subject ze backup wabeleyno 

ih) 0 lam net a U.S. person (including resident alien). lam a citizen a 

et tir.nt,WA 	 tOjekih**-  'OsziaiketerA0n1WWNN.m.:kiw.; 
have read and agree to sections 1 through 6. By,  signing this form, I certify thatthe information I have provided is 

true and complete. I understand that there may be tax implications as a result of this request_ it is fraudulent to fill 
out this form with information t knew to he false °r ill omit important feet. Criminal tindfor civil penalties can 
result from such Bolo. For Florida claimants: Any person who knowingly and with intent to ininre, defraud, or 
decnive•anY insurer  files a statement of claim or an application containing any false, incomplete, or misleading 
information is guilty of a tel of the third degree. 

The Internal RaVenuo Service does not require your consent to any provision in this document 
other than th7  ce.rlifination$ required to avoid backup withholding.,  

66, ZaSY-240/0  	 
Claimant's sinnattica 	 Relation" to the hisurW 

ISON1U-360 &Nil I  Ed. MO 	 potic 4 0.5  Kooriatil 

111111111111111111111111111111111 III1111111111111111H11111111111111111, 	111111111 II 111111 111111 1111111 11111111M 111111111111111111 
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if 	would like to Woo a. 	or payment option allowed in the poii y, including o lump st set0 inentcb oVindicoto your poyn) 
.0.ark  

Priniuty 8eneficiarylies) (class I 	 Relations' ip 

BO A 	00 	ti-cod  
Aar Social Security number 

   

Sec cud ty Beneficiary(les) (class 2) 	 Relationship 
	

Age 	Social Security number 

07130/2010 FRI 18:59 FAX 75761R1804 AFF g007/007 
• uti../ 2a/ 4W.0 14:41) FAA I576381‘....... 	 ADVANCE-FUNERAL-FUNDING 	 • . Q004/000. 

Fax server 
	

6/24/20ie 2;.27:58. PM PAOE. 8/017 	Fax Server 

traViraatn=afraMilf.)- ,:M00.0;%ZesiMS:WVW- ARt4a:IM,*ksWV:a.laq!-: 
Forte Alliance Account settlernent option, please leave thia.aection(Section 3) blank. 

If you would Pinto Went an alternative neyment or settlement option, indicate it here {as described in the hrochurelwilligoo_fullec.ejirig 
a 	ig•enteXsay Begalit): 

if death, benefits are paid byway of a settlement or payment option other the ! an Affiance Account and any amount retrains  pe-yaNe 
upon your death, please indicate to whom you wish theremaining amount to he paid, 

Check one:r..1 Paynly estate day the following beneficiaryfiesj 

Ifid-$64alitivoti,JActottfmeA'h-,M4:ai:-k%M.iiNsa: 
Fisforal and state income tax withholdino.„ 1.6derel and dame Vote tox laWS require'us to withheld income taxes from certain cash 
payments unless you elect out of withholding or certain other circumstances apply. We are required to withhold federal income tuxes and 
certain state income taxes from the taxable pntton of any payment from a 'oun-qualified earn* an lft.4, s section 403(b) tax-deferred 
annuity, and same section 401(a) plans. We have presented this Information hosed on our understanding of tax law. You may wish to consult 
with a tax er iegal adviser heuause neither we nor our representatives can provide tax or legal advice. . 

It Von r payment is horn a non.govem mental section 457 pron. withholding on your. payment will be like wage withholding. if your' payment 
is from a section 4.03(1e) tax-deferred annuity, a twain 40101 qualified plats, ore govarnthemal section 457 plan and is an 'eligible rollover 
distribution, you will not no able to elect out of federal Income tax withholding. Federal taxes will he withhold at a flat 20 percent rate, 
unless youviootto have your eligible rolleverdishibuti on directly railed ovorto an IRA or to another qualified plan. Federal and state income 
taxes may ho withheld if you do not provide a U.S. residential address. You will not be able to oleo. out of withholding if we are notified that 
your taxpayer identification number ITN) rs incon.ect. 

Estimated tax and possibta penalties. if ItOL; elect to have an income tax withholding from your payment, or dim do not have enough income 
tax withheld. you maybe responsible for payment of estimated tax. You may Mew penalties under the estimated tax rule s if your withholding 
and estimated tax payments are not sufficient You may be subject to Internal Revenue Service penalties, including fin de andiillpriSonMent, 
if you fall to provide your correct TIN, fan to report taxable interest or dividends on your tax return, or give false tax information. 

, 'AitgAignitkotott 

 

The taxpayer identilioution number fur the beneficiary is; 

a A Social Security number if you are an individual or the owner of a tole proprietorship; 
• The aralkver identification number MN) it you represent a trust, estate, corporation, partnership, or tax-exempt otgertizetion; 
▪ The TIN of the erantor/tructeo if you represent a grantor trust, or that of the actual owner of a trust-like entity not recognized as a legal 

or valid trust under stare law. 

if you ere a guardian completing this fainter someone else (Including a minor), be sure to provide that parson's Social Security mtter. 

Backup withholding. You must tell us if the IRS has notified you that you are subject to backup withholding because you didn't report all 
your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return. You are not subject to badly withhOlding if either (al you did not facelift such n 
notice from the Mt (b) the IRS told you that you are no longer sub)eot to a hookup withholding order, or (0 you aro exempt from such 
withholding. If you have been notified that you are olio-din backup withholding, please check the box as indicated. 

Citizenship. You moat indicate if you are  act a US-Person (Including resident alien). in that case, you must state the country in which you 
g o a citizen end subunit the applicable itiS Form %O WEN, fiCt, EXP, ROY). in most situations. the NIS Form W-BREN1will be the appropriate 
IRS Fenn 1r` .B 

0."'"'"'""*"""."'"*.'"""..""'""...'""`"""vt"*"."..w..w."%~",,,,,,...m.m otrivrty.takumw.kweamoAmrtmkwottscems,,woortworttatmwomt.,,  

l'AIWIT3i11171. &N'1].1 lily ti,M 	 vogo :3 	Ketnneth ti Naleod 

MOM 11l MIR 11111111111111111111111 
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Kimberly Matregrano 
Paralegal 

Akerman Senterfitt 
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600 
350 East Las Olas Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2999 
Tel: 954,463.2700 

Fax: 954.463.2224 

DIr: 954.759.8929 
kimberiy.rnatregrano@akerrnan.corn 

Akerman 

 

March 26, 2012 

VIA U.S. MAIL 

Nicklous T. Cooper 
Unit 3030, Box 5143 
DPO, AA 34004 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod, et al. 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
Case No.: I0-22078-CV-Moreno/Torres 

Claim No,: 28 

Dear Mr. Cooper: 

I am writing to you on behalf of Michael I. Goldberg, the court appointed Receiver for Federal 
Employee Benefits Group, Inc. and F&S Asset Management, Inc. (collectively "Receivership 
Entities") in connection with the above-referenced matter (the "Receivership Case). This letter 
is to notify you that the Receiver objects  to your claim filed in the Receivership Case in total. 
Specifically, the Receiver objects to your claim on the basis that he is only recognizing claims 
directly related to the,FEBG Bond Fund Ponzi scheme. Your claim, as filed, is based on 
"churning" and "excessive trading" by Mr. McLeod in and out of your brokerage account that he 
managed for you while working as a registered representative. Accordingly, unless you notify us ,  

within 30 days from the date of this letter that you invested in the FEBG Bond Fund, the 
Receiver will have no choice but to list your claim as disputed when it comes time to move the 
court for authorization to confirm claims and make an initial distribution. 

You should know that disputed claims will be dealt with through an objection process to be 
outlined by the Court at a later date. Typically this entails an opportunity for you to file with the 
Court a written objection to the Receiver's findings and, if necessary, a hearing to determine 
\AO:sniff objections are meritorious. 

ri10.411.17.1 

Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 44 of 79



Nicklous T. Cooper 
March 26, 2012 
Page Two 

If you would like to discuss this matter fiirther, please contact our office at (800) 223-2234. 

Sincerely, 

AKERMAN SENTERFITT 

CtrA-e.. 
Kimberly Matregrano;CP, FRP 
Florida Registered Paralegal 

f1104T7A/-11. 

Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 45 of 79



4 2011 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
Securities & Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne MU 

Case No.: I0.22078-CIV-MORENO 

1 of 5 

• 

PROOF OF CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH RECEIVER — DO NOT FILE WITH COURT 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 	 PROOF MIAMI DIVISION  OF CLAIM 

CASE NO.: 10-22078-Civ-Moreno 

SECURITY AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE McLEOD,  
F&S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. and 
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES BENEFITS GROUP, 
INC., 

Defendants. 
I 

DEADLINE FOR FILING OF CLAIM: This Proof of Claim must be received by the Receivers office no later 
a waiver of any rights to participate in any than October 31, 2011. Failure to timely file a claim shall result in 

distribution of funds through this Receivership. 

I. CLAIMANT CONTACT INFORMATION: 
.---- ,..., 

Name of Claimant(s): 	44 CiAre0" 	/. 	:-.;)"0' 
any 

0 
the 
by 

❑ 
0 
0 
a 

0 

CLAIM 

rei;:k 

Check 

Probate 
provide 
initial 

STATUS: 

box if you have never received 
notices from the Receiver 

Check box if your address differs from 
address on the envelope sent to you 

the Receiver 

here if this Claim Form:  
replaces 
supplements 

previously filed Claim Form in the 
Proceedings. If so, please 

the date when you filed your 
claim 

Name of Person submitting form on behalf of Claimant, if 
different: 

amends  

**Please attach Power of Attorney or Letters of Administration 

:Ks Should be Sent: 

Nicklous T. Cooper 
Unit 3030, Box 5143 
DPO, AA 34004 

Telephone No.: 	011 6-17) 2 7,c- 22.6''? 
Email Address: e. _ , C , 6y E. V. . . Ill ra., 47217E,_ 61-0 

SS# or Tax Payer ID: 

anyone 
relating 

Check box if you are aware that 
else has filed a Proof of Claim 
to your claim. (Attach statement 
 same) - 	'. 

, 	. 
Date of Birth: 

Check one: How are 	affiliated with the Receivership 
Entities: I am an &Investor 0 Business Creditor ❑ Other 

SEND CLAIM FORM TO: THIS 
ONLY: 

Claim 

SPACE IS FOR RECEIVER'S USE 

No,: 	n 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
do Federal Employee Benefits Group, inc. 
Akerman Senterfitt 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Call: (800) 223-2234 
FVE 	F q \I. T, 
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11. INVESTMENT HISTORY (Complete this section if you are an Investor Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below)  
What is the total amount of money you invested? Please list the date and dollar amount for each 
separate principal investment made. The total should only include actual funds you gave to any of the 
Receivership Entitles and should not include any credits, interest, rollovers, dividends, etc. Please 
provide copies of checks (front and back), wire transfer verifications, account statements, carbon checks, 
evidencing each investment listed below (Use additional sheets if necessary)  

Date of 	Amount 	Payment 	Name of Financial 	Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

Yes or No 

institution from which 
payment was Made 

and account number 

Transaction 	Paid 	Method 
(month/day/ 	($ amount) 	(i.e. check, 

year) 	 wire, cashier's 
check cash 

7,-WitEcCive(644  
leffroZ ge6iggle: 'MN /APirak )/ .c 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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III. PAYMENTS RECEIVED (Complete this section If you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total 
dividends, withdrawals, 
funds you received 
Please break 
wire transfer verifications, 
evidencingeactipayrITrIt 

Date of 
Transaction 
(monthidayl 

year) 

amount of 
referral 

and should 
down each individual 

account 

Amount 
Received 
($ amount) 

listed 	, MW 

money you actually received, either in the form of interest, principal, 
fees, commissions, or other. These amounts should only include actual 
not include unpaid or roll-over interest that accrued in your account. 

payment you received and provide copies of checks (front and back), 
statements, 1099's, correspondence (including email correspondence) 

below. sheets 	necessary). if esetni 
Payment 
Method 

(I.e, check, wire, 
cash) 

Type of Payment 
Received 

(i.e. dividend, withdrawal, 
commission, referral fee, 

finder's fee, etc.) 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes or No) 

/Wait?) 17 0 f,c OM 
) 

Cif&-Y< 1,,,m 449a44 4/0 

• 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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IV. BUSINESS & OTHER CLAIMS (Complete this section ONLY if you are a Business Creditor or 
have Other Claims against the Receivership Entitles) 

1. 	Basis of Claim: (Check One) 

❑ Goods Sold 

II Services Performed 

❑ Money Loaned 

❑ Taxes 

❑ Wages, salaries or compensation 

(Z-they (Please provide a detailed explanation. Attach additional sheet if necessary): 

4/4/CRX 6 AVM/Y7 if )i - ici:De.#17/ Acen/4776.0-2kr4W/E6 Ait49 
fe 	i 

MI 	6 	47' 	, 	A  , 	4 t e , 	4 4.' ,mid4)% , 	4' 

42AS-601CAf itT-Velodeffey 7V  6171c/€447( k'ik-if.r Ic-re 	i'rE-.S' 

2. Entity with whom claim was incurred: 	i471;00-, ‹AVEX 7-MliVitr 

3. Date(s) serviced performed or when claim was Incurred: eet4w ace" sEAr CP q6159,77/ 

4. Is a Legal Action Pending? ❑ Yes 	o If so, please indicate the followinf  O. 	" /-19414' 
Case Name: 	 Case No.: 

Jurisdiction Pending: 

Date Case Commenced: 	 If Court Judgment, Date Obtained: 

5. Total Amount of Claim $ 	/at  9 '77 a? 
❑ Check this box if you contend your claim is subject to a security interest. If so, you 

must attach copies of all security agreements and other documents to evidence the 
secured status. 

❑ Check this box if your claim includes Interest, or other charges, such as attorney's 
fees, lost profits, or late fees In addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach 
itemized statement of all interest or additional charges. 

V. GENERAL 

In addition to the payments listed in Section ill, have you ever received anything else of value 
either directly or Indirectly from Kenneth Wayne McLeod, Federal Employees Benefits Group, or 
F&S Asset Management Grotm,yEe-.-(for example personal property, shares of stock, interest in 
business ventures) ❑ Yes AA° 

If yes, please explain below the circumstances and reasons for the transfers, and identify what 
was received, when It was received, and where it came from (Attach additional sheet if necessary). 

/714 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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CERTIFICATION OF TRUTHFULNESS 

 

 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided in this 
Proof of Claim, including all attachments, is true and correct and that the undersigned is authorized to 
make this claim. I further certify that I have a duty to supplement or amend my Proof of Claim to disclose 
a material change with respect to any answer or information provided herein. 

Signed, under pe 	of perjury this  2 	, day of  cPc).04.? 	, 2011 . 

 

 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title, If any: 

 

 

To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, we strongly encourage you to send your Proof 
of Claim via certified and/or registered mall, return receipt requested, OR include a self-addressed 
postage prepaid envelope with your Proof of Claim when submitting it to the Receiver. Claim Forms that 
have been modified or redacted in any way may be rejected. 

 

    

  

"IMPORTANT NOTICE** 

 

 

YOUR PROOF OF CLAIM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER'S OFFICE 
NO LATER THAN OCTOBER 31, 2011  TO BE CONSIDERED 

A TIMELY FILED CLAIM 

MAIL THE COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM AND ALL OF 
YOUR DOCUMENTATION TO: 

 

  

Michael L Goldberg, Receiver 
cfo Federal Employees Benefits Group, Inc, 

Akerman Senterfitt 
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Concerning Filing of Your Proof of Claim 
Call the Receiver's Office at (800) 223-2234 

 

 

For additional information concerning this receivership, please visit the 
Receiver's website at: www.febginfo.com  

 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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Kimberly Matregrano 
Paralegal 

• Akerman Senterfitt 
Las Olas Centre 11, SUite 1600 
350 East Las Cas Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2999 
Tel: 954.463.2700 

Fax: 954.463.2224 

Dr: 954.759.8929 
kimberly.matregrano@akerman.00m 

Ake:rimarb 

 

May 23,.20.12 

VIA -U.S. MAIL 

Ronald and Nanette VanGundy 
P.O. Box 12572 
Chandler, AZ 85248 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod, et al. 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
Case No.: 10-22078-CV-Moreno/Torres 

Claim No.: 131 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. VanGundy: 

I am writing to you on behalf of Michael I. Goldberg, the court appointed Receiver for Federal 
Employee Benefits Group, Inc. and F&S Asset Management, Inc. (collectively "Receivership 
Entities") in connection with the above-referenced matter (the "Receivership Case"). This letter 
is to notify you that the Receiver objects to your claim filed in the Receivership Case in total. 
Specifically, the Receiver objects to your claim on the basis that he is only recognizing claims 
directly related to the FEBG Bond Fund Ponzi scheme. Your claim, as filed, appears to be based 
on other investments you had with Mr. McLeod and which he managed on your behalf as a 
registered representative of Capital Analysts. Accordingly, unless you notify us within 30 days 
from the date of this letter that you invested in the FEBG Bond Fund, the Receiver will have no 
choice but to list your claim as disputed when it comes time to move the court for authorization 
to confirm claims and make an initial distribution. 

You should know that disputed claims will be dealt with through an objection process to be 
outlined by the court at a later date. Typically this entails an opportunity for you to file with the 
court a written objection to the Receiver's findings and, if necessary, a hearing to determine 
NAkitgy8w objections are meritorious. 

{24293373;1} 
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Ronald and Nanette Van( dy 
March 23, 2012 
Page Two 	• 

If you would like to discuss this matter further, please contact our office at (800) 223-2234. 

Sincerely, 

AKERMAN SENTERFITT 

lartC-t 

Kimberly Matregrano, CP, FRP 
Florida Registered Paralegal 

{24293873;1} 
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111 OCT 2 8 2011 

I of 5 

PROOF OF CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH RECEIVER — DO NOT FILE WITH COURT 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 	PROOF 

MIAMI DIVISION 

-„ 

OF CLAIM 

CASE NO.: 10-22078-Civ-Moreno 

SECURITY AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE McLEOD, 
F&S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. and 
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES BENEFITS GROUP, 
INC., 

Defendants. 
I 

DEADLINE FOR FILING OF CLAIM: This Proof of Claim must be received by the Receiver's office no later 
than October 31, 2011. Failure to timely file a claim shall result in a waiver of any rights to participate in any 
distribution of funds through this Receivership. 

I. CLAIMANT CONTACT INFORMATION: 

Name of Claimant(s): 	11 	I el_ I/it ext 1 PLY 
CLAIM STATUS: 

■ Check box if you have never received 
any notices from the Receiver 

0 Check box if your address differs from 
the address on the envelope sent to you 
by the Receiver 

Check here if this Claim Form: 
❑ amends 
❑ replaces 
❑ supplements 
a previously filed Claim Form in the 
Probate Proceedings. if so, please 
provide the date when you filed your 
initial claim 

&A ti--..__ 	,k 	 ,,,I kl  
Name of Person submi ti g torm 	n behalf ot Clai 	rit, if' 
different: 	 . 
**Please attach Power of Attorney or Letters of Administration 

Physical Address Where Notices and Checks Should be Sent: 
DOT use P.O. Box unless Military) 
ri. bO X Je.-2S—ii 

k et,vk_d_f er, 	1}-2- lz,-;a(-1-1 
_ 

Telephone No.: 
' 

Email Address: 

SS# or Tax Payer ID: 	 . s., ' 0 Check box if you are aware that 
anyone else has filed a Proof of Claim 
relating to your claim. (Attach statement 
explaining same). 

- 	i 	— 

Date of Birth:  
1 

Check one: How are you 	ffiliated with the Receivership 
Entities: I am an 	investor ❑ Business Creditor 0 Other 

SEND CLAIM FORM TO: THIS SPACE IS FOR RECEIVER'S USE 
ONLY 

Claim No.: 	13 i 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
do Federal Employee Benefits Group, inc. 
Akerman Senterfitt 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 1-0 For Questions Call: (800) 223-2234 T_.  M 1 1  
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II. INVESTMENT HISTORY (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total amount of money you invested? 	Please list the date and dollar amount for each 
separate principal investment made. The total should only include actual funds you gave to any of the 
Receivership Entities and should not include any credits, interest, rollovers, dividends, etc. Please 
provide copies of checks (front and back), wire transfer verifications, account statements, carbon checks, 
evidencing each investment listed below (Use additional sheets if necessary) 

Date of 
Transaction 
(month/day/ 

year) 

Amount 
Paid 

($ amount) 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, 
wire, cashier's 
check, cash 

Name of Financial 
institution from which 

payment was made 
and account numbl..  

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes (Yes or No) 

‘ \ \ 	°°‘ 1 	6‘ )19 	1?‘  1j66/ Petell  4 	- 0 1 e3 

• 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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Ill. PAYMENTS RECEIVED (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total amount of money you actually received, either in the form of interest, principal, 
dividends, withdrawals, referral fees, commissions, or other. These amounts should only include actual 
funds you received and should not include unpaid or roll-over interest that accrued in your account. 
Please break down each individual payment you received and provide copies of checks (front and back), 
wire transfer verifications, account statements, 1099's, correspondence (including email correspondence) 
evidencin 9 each sa ment listed below. (Use additional sheets if necessary). 

Date of 
Transaction 
(monthlday/ 

year) 

o 

Amount 
Received 
($ amount) 

, 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, wire, 
cash) 

Type of Payment 
Received 

(i.e. dividend, withdrawal, 
commission, referral fe 

finder's fe -, etc.) 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

Yes or No) 
■ % 	1 	,T% 

\le 	 

4067144i/ 

---, 
W 2 4)4  

//tit7 
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IV. BUSINESS & OTHER CLAIMS (Complete this section ONLY if you are a Business Creditor or 
have Other Claims against the Receivership Entities) 

1. 	Basis of Claim: (Check One) 

❑ Goods Sold 

I Services Performed 

❑ Money Loaned 

I Taxes 

❑ Wages, salaries or compensation 

0 Other (Please provide a detailed explanation. Attach additional sheet if necessary): 

2. Entity with whom claim was incurred: 

3. Date(s) serviced performed or when claim was incurred: 

4. Is a Legal Action Pending? I Yes 	❑ No 	If so, please indicate the following: 

Case Name: 	 Case No.: 

Jurisdiction Pending: 

Date Case Commenced: 	 If Court Judgment, Date Obtained: 

5. Total Amount of Claim $ 

❑ Check this box if you contend your claim is subject to a security interest. if so, you 
must attach copies of all security agreements and other documents to evidence the 
secured status. 

❑ Check this box if your claim includes interest, or other charges, such as attorney's 
fees, lost profits, or late fees in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach 
itemized statement of all interest or additional charges. 

V. GENERAL 

In addition to the payments listed in Section III, have you ever received anything else of value 
either directly or indirectly from Kenneth Wayne McLeod, Federal Employees Benefits Group, or 
F&S Asset Management Grou 	Inc. (for example personal property, shares of stock, interest in 
business ventures) ❑ Yes 	No 

If yes, please explain below the circumstances and reasons for the transfers, and identify what 
was received, when it was received, and where it came from (Attach additional sheet if necessary). 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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VI. CERTIFICATION OF TRUTHFULNESS 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided in this 
Proof of Claim, including all attachments, is true and correct and that the undersigned is authorized to 
make this claim. 1 further certify that I have a duty to supplement or amend my Proof of Claim to disclose 
a material change with respect to any answer or information provided herein. 

Signed, under penalty of perjury this 	day of  06-7ie 	, 2011 

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title, if any: 

To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, we strongly encourage you to send. your Proof 
of Claim via certified and/or registered mail, return receipt requested, OR include a self-addressed 
postage prepaid envelope with your Proof of Claim when submitting it to the Receiver. Claim Forms that 
have been modified or redacted in any way may be rejected. 

**IMPORTANT NOTICE** 

YOUR PROOF OF CLAIM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER'S OFFICE 
NO LATER THAN OCTOBER 31, 2011 TO BE CONSIDERED 

A TIMELY FILED CLAIM 

MAIL THE COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM AND ALL OF 
YOUR DOCUMENTATION TO: 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
c/o Federal Employees Benefits Group, Inc. 

Akerman Senterfitt 
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 3330'1-2229 

For Questions Concerning Filing of Your Proof of Claim 
Call the Receiver's Office at (800) 223-2234 

For additional information concerning this receivership, please visit the 
Receiver's website at: www.febginfo.corn 

PROOF OF CLAtivi 
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Prepared Exclusively For: 

Ronald H Van Gundy 

Prepared by: 
Kenneth W McLeod 

WSSI 
WSSI 

P.O. BOX 687 
FERNANDINA BEACH, Florida 32035-0687 

(904) 277-0079 
Fax: 904/277-2626 
feisinc@aol.com  

12/11/00 

APA American 
Skandia 
(There To Invest 

Distributed by American Skandia Marketing, Inc. 
One Corporate Drive, PO Box 883, Shelton, CT 06484-0883 

www.americanskandia.com  

ASSESS Q2 00 
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An 

Na 

Are you affiliated with or do you work for a member firm of a stock exchange or NASD? II so, 
notification of your intent to, en an account will be sent to your employer as required 
by regulations, to Yes 	No 

k

YPe OF REGISTRATION 
Individual 
UGMA/UTMA 

CI Joint With Rights of Survivorship 
0 Joint Tenants in Common 

CI Other (Circle): Investment Club, Partnership, Trust, Corporation, Sole 
Proprietorship, Estate, Community Property, Church, Non-prototype IRA, 
Non-prototype Qualified Plan. (Make sure to attach the appropriate 
required legal documents; he. TM, Corp Reso, ECT.) 

swrLIFIED PLAN TYPE (IF APPLICABLE) 

RA 	0 Pension/Profit Sharing 0 SEP 0 401(K) 

0 403(8) 0 Other 	  

New Account Information Form 

INFORMATION Regulations require us to obtain ALL Information in each applicable section.'-`  
Dale of Birth 	A 

(1. ) Amu 
Name 

Citizensh 
0 United States Cl Resident Alien 0 Non-Resident Alien 
Mayereil  

Non-Resident Alien (also include a W-8 and a copy of passport) 
Passport Number: 

City 

Compfe 
Country: 

(2) IF JOINT ACCOUNT. PLEASE COMPLETE 
Name of Joint Tenant 

Citizenship 0 United Slates 0 Resident Alien Cl Non-Resident Alien Complete if Non-Resider 
Employer 

Business Address 

(3) 1F 

	

	GIFT/TRANSFER To Mthy R (UGMA/UTMA) PLEASE .  

City 

Date of Birth 	IState 

tin in 	section. 
1 	Name 01 Minor 

• NNL:nington Square Securities, Inc. 
A ReliaStar Company • 
20 Washington Avenue South • Minneapolis, MN 55401 

lime Phone 

Socia1.§ecUritylTaxl.D. Numbel: 

Mfnor's Social Security number 

' 

Annual Income Range: 
(From all Sources) 

4 SUITABILITY INFORMATION= Re
- 
 illationsle 	usta-Obtaln' ALL in 

Estimated Net Worth 
(Exclusive of home and farm) 

Investment Assets 
(Cash And Securities) 

Investment Objectives Time Horizon Marital Status Tax Bracket Bank Reference 

CI Leis than $25,000 0 P eservation of 'game 0 Short Term (0-5 years) Ingle 0 15% 

0 $25,000-$49,999 CI Less than $50,000 1:1 	s than $50,000 0 come 0 ntermediate (6-10 years) Married 8% 

■ 	1,000490,999 !, • 	I,000-$99,999 0,000409,999 Capital Appreciation Long term (over-10 years) . 	- 33% 

:i $100,000-$5 00,000 A'  $100,000-$500,000 $100,000-$500,000 Speculation Combination 0 Other 	% , 

Cl Over $500,000 ■ Over $500,000 0 Over $500,000 0 Trading Profits (please specify) 

(5),COSTOIYAR.pLEAS4..REATI AND SIGN 	_ 	 . 	 „ . 	• 	• 	. 	• 

CERTifICATIiN: BY SIGNING, I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OFPERJURY (1) THAT THE TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER SHOWN ABOVE IS CORRECT, AND (2) THAT THE IRS HAS NEVER NOTI-
FIED ME THAT I AM SUBJECT TO BACKUP WITHHOLDING AS A RESULT OF A FAILURE TO REPORT ALL INTEREST OR DIVIDENDS, OR IF SO, THE IRS HAS NOTIFIED ME THAT I AM NO LONGER 
SUBJECT TO BACKUP WITHHOLDING. (NOTE: IF CLAUSE (2) IS NOT TRUE IN YOUR CASE, STRIKE IT OUT, AND IF YOU ARE A CO-OWNER, INITIAL THE STRIKEOUT.) 

' I REPRESENT THAT l HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THIS ACCOUNT AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS CURRENTLY IN 
EFFECT AND AS MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME THIS ACCOUNT IS GOVERNED BY A PRE-DISPUTE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS NEW ACCOUNT INFORMA-

I ACKNOWLED 	CE T i F 	E•Ell 	TE ARBITRAt '
N AGREEMENT. I FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A PROSPECTUS, IF APPLICABLE. 

Par  

41J/4 ,1  Ari it 0') 
$ 	  

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO REGISTERED REPRESENTATIVE 	
Applications attached for the above initial investments. 

When opening an account for a customer, the registered representative should obtain sufficient infbrmation to determine the suitability of usurer recommendations. Recommendations should be suitable in light of 
the customer's financial status and investment objectives. 
The Dike al Supervisory Jurisdiction (OSJ) approves all new accounts. Therefore, this new account must be submitted along with the initial order (all transactions except NFSC accounts) tar all customers. This 

WSSI New Account Application must accompany all other applications and correspondence. 
If a new act. nt form is not submitted along with the application !order, or is incomplete, the application may be returned to the registered representative. 
Repre 	live acknowledges inkling all required ' 	malian, including a prospectus, if applicable. 

(7)WASHINGTO QUARE EGO 	Flom OFFICE USE ONLY 
Aooraveci Iry 

	

4 	
• 

Are 

(61:i3006ED REPRESENTATIVE PLEASE CO 

	

'.' 	Semi 	estm 
r 

Joint Tenant Signature (ii any) 
• 

Aincupt invested 

$ 	1, 	tr- 

Date 
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el(  4,-/4,071  	/_ / e/- e  
Date Customer Signature Customer Name (print 

Washington Scuare Securities, Inc. 
Member of ING Group 	 Member NASD and SIPC 

VARIABLE ANNUITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM 

Product Name:  / eiN1-/—"1  	(print M1 name of the variable annuity selected) 

I. 	I understand that a variable annuity is an insurance contract with an Insurance: Company. 

IL 	I understand that a purchase of a variable annuity is a long-term product that lacks liquidity and will have 
penalties for early withdrawal. This annuity includes a surrender charge of  7. .51  %, declining to 
	Vo over 	7 years, as outlined in the Prospectus. 

My Registered Representative has disclosed the following information to me: 

1. If I have purchased a variable annuity in a 
qualified plan, I understand that I have 
purchased a tax deferred product in a tax 
deferred account. 

2. I understand that variable annuities are being 
offered through Washington Square 
Securities, Inc., a registered broker/dealer. 

3. I understand that the principal, yields, and 
returns on variable annuity sub-accounts may 
fluctuate and are not guaranteed. 

4. I have been given a current Prospectus for 
each variable annuity that provides complete 
information including disclosure of fees and 
expenses associated with this annuity. My 
Registered Representative has reviewed this 
with me. 

5. The product features of the variable annuity I 
purchased were outlined for me and I was told 
to refer to the prospectus for additional detail. 

b. 	I also understand that withdrawals from the 
annuity prior to age 59-1/2 may be subject to 
a tax penalty. 

I am purchasing a variable annuity for the following reasons (check all that apply): 

aranteed fees 	 ❑ Tx deferral (See #1 above) 
fly protection through death benefit 	 }versification (multiple sub-accounts) 
Lifetime income payments 	 Dirofessional management • 

0 Other 	  

The funds used to purchase this variable annuity came from the liquidation or exchange of 
another product (i.e. fixed annuity, variable annuity, variable life, mutual fund 
and/or certificate of deposit): 

Yes 
(If yes, please complete the Client Acknowledgement of Source of Funds Form) 

I/we further acknowledge my/our understanding of the aforementioned statements and represent that the 
contents have been plained to my/our satisfaction. 

• Joint Custo 

Registered 

-Na •e print) 

epres tative Sia 

Joint Customer Signature 	 Date 

Date 
2/flr  
AGENT ID# 

Registered Principal Signature 

 

Date 

File: Home Office (original) 
	

Registered Representative (copy) 	Client (copy) 

Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 61 of 79



Case 1:10-cv-22078-FAM   Document 94   Entered on FLSD Docket 10/04/2013   Page 62 of 79



SCHEDULE 

ANNUITY NUMBER: 	 ISSUE DATE: January 19, 2001 

TYPE OF BUSINESS: IRA 

PARTICIPANT: Ronald H. Van Gundy 

DATE OF BIRTH: 	 SEX: Mate 

PARTICIPANT: 

DATE OF BIRTH: 	 SEX: 

ANNUITANT: Ronald H. Van Gundy 

ANNUITANTS DATE OF BIRTH: 	 ANNUITANTS SEX: Male 

ANNUITY DATE: April 01, 2034 

CONTINGENT ANNUITANT: AS NAMED IN ANY ENROLLMENT FORM OR LATER CHANGED 

BENEFICIARY: AS NAMED IN ANY ENROLLMENT FORM OR LATER CHANGED 

PURCHASE PAYMENT: $129626.01 	 NET PURCHASE PAYMENT: $129626.01 

MINIMUM ADDITIONAL PURCHASE PAYMENT: $100 

MINIMUM WITHDRAWAL AMOUNT: $100 

MINIMUM ACCOUNT VALUE AFTER WITHDRAWAL: $1,000 

MINIMUM SURRENDER VALUE AT COMMENCEMENT OF SYSTEMATIC WITHDRAWAL PROGRAM: $20,000 

MINIMUM ACCOUNT VALUE AT COMMENCEMENT OF DOLLAR COST AVERAGING PROGRAM: $20,000 

MINIMUM ACCOUNT VALUE AT COMMENCEMENT OF REBALANCING PROGRAM: $20,000 

MINIMUM INITIAL PURCHASE PAYMENT IN RESPECT TO BANK DRAFTING: $1,000 

TOTAL MINIMUM MONTHLY PURCHASE PAYMENTS IN RESPECT TO BANK DRAFTING: $750 

MINIMUM ANNUITY PAYMENT: $100 PER MONTH 

CUT OFF DATE: THE DECEDENT'S 90TH BIRTHDAY 

AXASP2/CRT(12/94)-03 
	

3 	 ASP2. 
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04/26/06 

American Skandia 
Attn: Appointments  
Fax: 1-800-207-7806 

Re: Letter of Instruction 

Please take my present account 	and make it into a House Account. 

Effective immediately, please remove Kenneth Wayne McLeod and all others associated 
with his business, Capital Analysts Inc., from my account. They are no longer authorized 
to service this account in any manner. 

Contract Number 
Individual Retirement Annuity 
Issued 01/19/2001 

Thank you, 

onald  onald H. VanGundy 
P.O. Box 11252 
Tempe, AZ 85284 
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on, G 
"essionalism, Experience, Infest, 

June 9, 2006  

FEDERAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS GROUP, INC. 

841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1500 • Jacksonville, FL 32207 
PHONE: (904) 398-1001 • FAX (904) 398-0091 • www,febg,com 

Ronald Van Gundy 
P.O. Box 11252 
Tempe, AZ 85284 

Re: 	Personal Account U 
Usemame: 
Client Mum. 12255 

Dear Ronald, 

In our continued efforts to support your financial objectives effectively, it is our desire to streamline 
the process in which annual personal data updates are obtained. •1  

We have attached the Federal Employee Benefits Group/Federal Employee Investment Services 
(FEBG®/FEIS) Confidential personal Questionnaire for your review. Please assess the accuracy of 
the data contained in this document, and make revisions as necessary. For households with multiple 
clients only one letter will be sent. Upon receipt of your input, all corrections will be made in a 
timely and confidential manner. 	 • 

You may provide us this information via standard mail by returning the attached sheet with 
corrections to FEBG®/FEIS, 841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1500, Jacksonville,. FL 32207, or via the 
Internet at www.febg.com  (click the "client login" button on the "contact us" tab). The above 
referenced username and password will be required for you to access our secure site. Please feel 
confident that our online systems provide you, our clients, with the highest level of security 
available. 

Annual reminders to keep this data accurate will be sent to the email address you provide. If you 
have any questions regarding this request, please contact our office. 

As always, thank you for your business and friendship. 

Kind regards, 

K. Wayne McLeod 
President/CEO 
Federal Employee Benefits Group, Inc. 
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( 

B 	000000100 

Anierican 
Skarldia  
American Skandla 
A Prudential Financial Company 
Prudential Annuity Services, P.O. Box 13686 
Philadelphia, PA 19178 

  

 

Acknowledgement Letter 

Date: 	JANUARY 	24 2008 

Owner: 	Ronald H. Van Gundy 

Annuitant: 	Ronald H. Van Gundy 

Contract #: 

Product: 	AS Advisors Plan II 	19 

Market Type: IRA 

RONALD H. VAN GUNDY 
PO BOX 12572 
CHANDLER AZ 85248-0027 

Page 1 of 1 

We have surrendered the above contract as a transfer. 

For fund level detail of this transaction, please refer to the confirmation that you received 
separately. 

Financial Breakdown Information 

GROSS FUND %1THDRAWL ANT 
	

117763.77 
NET AMOUNT OF CHECK 

	
117763.77 

(WAS d076429) 

Transaction Reference Number: 	C13800776980 
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ENT CO CUST IRA ROLLOVER 

FS° RONALD H VANGUNDY 

PO BOX 12572 

CHANDLER 	 AZ 135248-0027 

Invest-By-Mail Form 

FIDELITY BROKERAGE SERVICES LLC 

PO BOX 770001 

CINCINNATI OH 45277-0003 

Amount of Investment 
To make an additional deposit 
your account please detach ani 
return this slip with your check( 
made payable to National Finar 
Services LLC. 

099 0140589101 10 015 

,Fidelity ity 
NVESTMENS 

Confirmation Statement 
Please keep this portion for your records. 

01/28/2008 
YOUR FIDELITY BROKERAGE ACCOUNT NUMBER IS: 140589101 

Date 
	

Transaction 	 Amount 

01128 	 :CheCICreCeilled 	 $117,763.77 

If you need additional information on this account, please visit us at Fidelity.com  or 
call a Fidelity Brokerage Representative at 1-800-544-6666. 

Page 

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, S1PC 
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Kimberly Matregrano 
Paralegal 

Akennan Senterfitt 
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600 
350 East Las Olas Boulevard 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2999 
Tel: 954.463.2700 

Fax: 954.463.2224 

Ur: 954.759.8929 
• klmberly.matregrano@akerrnan.com  

May 21, 2012 

WA U.S. MAIL 

Mr. Michael Ian Polsky 
5318 E. 2" Street, #575 
Long Beach, CA 90803 

Re: Securities and Exchange Commission v, Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeod, et al. 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida 
Case No.: 10-22078-CV-Moreno/Torres 

Claim No.: 95 

Dear Poisky: 

I am writing to you on behalf of Michael I. Goldberg, the court appointed Receiver for Federal 
Employee Benefits Group, Inc. and F&S Asset Management, Inc. (collectively "Receivership 
Entities") in connection with the above-referenced matter (the "Receivership Case"). This letter 
is to notify you that the Receiver objects,  to your claim filed in the Receivership Case in total. 
Specifically;  the Receiver objects to your claim on the basis that he is only recognizing claims 
directly related to the FEBG Bond Fund Ponzi scheme. Your claim, as filed, appears to be based 
on losses you incurred through Mr. McLeod relating to your brokerage account that he managed 
on your behalf while working as a registered representative. Accordingly, unless you notify us 
within 30 days from the date of this letter that you invested in the FEBG Bond Fund, the 
Receiver-will have no choice but to list your claim as disputed when it comes time to move the 
court for authorization to confirm claims and make an initial distribution. 

You should know that disputed claims will be dealt with through an objection process to be 
outlined by-the Court at a later date. Typically this entails an opportunity for you to file with the 
Court a written objection to the Receiver's findings and, if necessary, a hearing to determine 

artraer air objections are meritorious. 

{2428134311} 
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Michael Ian Polsky 
May 21, 2012 
Page Two 

If you would like to discuss this matter further, please contact our office at (800) 223-2234. 

Sincerely, 

AKERMAN SENTERFITT 

Kimberly Matregrano, CP, FRP 
Florida Registered Paralegal 

(24281343;1} 
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PROOF OF CLAIM 
Securities & Exchange Commission v. Estate of Kenneth Wayne McLeo 

Case No.: 10-22078-CrV-MORENO 

OCT 1 2 2011 

1 of 5 

PROOF OF CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH RECEIVER — DO NOT FILE WITH COURT 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 	 PROOF OF CLAIM MIAMI DIVISION 

SECURITY AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE McLEOD, 
F&S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. and 
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES BENEFITS GROUP, 
INC., 

Defendants. 
/ 

CASE NO.: 10-22078-Civ-Moreno 

DEADLINE FOR FILING OF CCAIM: This Proof of Claim must be received by the Receiver's office no later 
a waiver of any rights to participate in any than October 31, 2011. 	Failure to timely file a claim shall result in 

distribution of funds through this Receivership. 

I. CLAIMANT CONTACT INFORMATION: 

Name of Claimant(s): m 1( H A GL. T.-,4x Po Lc ky,--- 

CLAIM STATUS: 

heck box if you have never received 
any notices from the Receiver 

Check box if your address differs from 
the address on the envelope sent to you 
by the Receiver 

Check here if this Claim Form: 
II] amends 
■ replaces 

Name of Person submitting form on behalf of Claimant, if 
different: 	...‹ Ar-t ‘-`" 
**Please attach Power of Attorney or Letters of Administration 

Physical Address Where Notices and Checks Should be Sent: 
(Do NOT use P.O. Box unless Military) 
53 03 E 21" .sr 4:7 SI 6-  
t. 0/%16- R 6404 	CA- 

111 
a 

❑ 

Probate 
provide 
initial 

supplements 
previously filed. Claim Form in the  

Proceedings. If so, please 
the date when you filed your 

claim 

/ 
5818Q3 
-- 

Telephone No.: 

Email Address: _ 	. . 	_ „ 	. 

SS# or Tax Payer ID: 	_ .,.. 	, 	. 	_ _. 	_ 

anyone 
relating 
explaining 

Check box if you are aware that 
else has filed a Proof of Claim 
to your claim. (Attach statement 

 
same). 

• Date of Birth: 

Check one: How are you affiliated with the Receivership 
Entities: I am an g-Investor 11 Business Creditor 11 Other 

SEND CLAIM FORM TO: THIS 
ONLY: 

Claim 

SPACE IS FOR RECEIVER'S USE 

No.: 	q5 
Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
do Federal Employee Benefits Group, Inc. 
Akerman Senterfitt 
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Call: (800) 223-2234 
1M TWI TIT MI 
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II, INVESTMENT HISTORY (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below) 
What is the total amount of money you invested? 	Please list the date and dollar amount for each 
separate principal investment made. The total should only include actual funds you gave to any of the 
Receivership Entities and should not include any credits, interest, rollovers, dividends, etc. Please 
provide copies of checks (front and back), wire transfer verifications, account statements, carbon checks, 
evidencing each investment listed below (Use additional sheets if necessary) 

Date of 
Transaction 
(month/day/ 

year) 

Amount 
Paid 

($ amount) 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, 
wire, cashier's 
chock, cash) 

Name of Financial 
Institution from which 

payment was made 
and account number 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes or No 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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III. PAYMENTS RECEIVED (Complete this section if you are an Investor — Business & Other 
Creditors should skip to Section IV below).  
What is the total amount of money you actually received, either in the form of interest, principal, 
dividends, withdrawals, referral fees, commissions, or other. These amounts should only include actual 
funds you received and should not include unpaid or roll-over. interest that accrued in your account. 
Please break down each individual payment you received and provide copies of checks (front and back), 
wire transfer verifications, account statements, 1099's, correspondence (including email correspondence) 
evidencing each payment listed below. (Use additional sheets if necessary). 

Date of 
Transaction 
(month/day/ 

year) 

Amount 
Received 
($ amount) 

Payment 
Method 

(i.e. check, wire, 
cash) 

Type of Payment 
Received 

(i.e. dividend, withdrawal, 
commission, referral fee, 

finder's fee, etc.) 

Are you producing with 
your Proof of Claim 

documents relating to 
this transaction? 

(Yes or No) 

• 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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IV. BUSINESS & OTHER CLAIMS (Complete this section ONLY if you are a Business Creditor or 
have Other Claim's against the Receivership Entities) 

1. 	Basis of Claim: (Check One) 

❑ Goods Sold 

ts-  Services Performed 

❑ Money Loaned 

■ Taxes 

❑ Wages, salaries or compensation 

❑ Other (Please provide a detailed explanation. Attach additional sheet if necessary): 

2. Entity with whom claim was incurred: 	FN 	G._ 	It--tc.k>o D . .6 
3. Date(s) serviced performedor w en claim was incurred: 	IC(Q ‘ 7 PP'63 61,0 

4. Is a Legal Action Pending? 	Yes 	❑ No 	If so, please indicate the following: 

Case Name: 	MC LeLo ID 	 Case No.: 

Jurisdiction Pending: 

Date Case Commenced: 	 If Court Judgment, Date Obtained: 

5. Total Amount of Claim $ / 6, afro " 
.,YCheck this box if you contend your claim is subject to a security interest. If so, you 

must attach copies of all security agreements and other documents to evidence the 
secured status. 

❑ Check this box if your claim includes Interest, or other charges, such as attorney's 
fees, lost profits, or late fees in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach 
itemized statement of all interest or additional charges. 

V. GENERAL 

In addition to the payments listed in Section III, have you ever received anything else of value 
either directly or indirectly from 	enneth Wayne McLeod, Federal Employees Benefits Group, or 
F&S Asset Management Group 	nc. (for example personai properly, shares of stock, interest in 
business ventures) 0 Yes 	No 

If yes, please explain below the circumstances and reasons for the transfers, and identify what 
was received, when it was received, and where it came from (Attach additional sheet if necessary). 

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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VI. CERTIFICATION OF TRUTHFULNESS 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information provided in this 
Proof of Claim, including all attachments, is true and correct and that the undersigned is authorized to 
make this claim. 1 further certify that I have a duty to supplement or amend my Proof of Claim to disclose 
a material change with respect to any answer or information provided herein. 

Signed, under penalty of perju this 	day of  6 C I 	, 2011 

Signature: 

Print Name: 	kticm4o_pot_st-cr----  

Title, if any: 

To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, we strongly encourage you to send your Proof 
of Claim via certified and/or registered mail, return receipt requested, OR include a self-addressed 
postage prepaid envelope with your Proof of Claim when submitting it to the Receiver. Claim Forms that 
have been modified or redacted in any way may be rejected. 

**IMPORTANT NOTICE** 

YOUR PROOF OF CLAIM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE RECEIVER'S OFFICE 
NO LATER THAN OCTOBER 31, 2011 TO BE CONSIDERED 

A TIMELY FILED CLAIM 

MAIL THE COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM AND ALL OF 
YOUR DOCUMENTATION TO: 

Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver 
c/o Federal Employees Benefits Group, Inc. 

Akerman Senterfitt 
350 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1600 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-2229 

For Questions Concerning Filing of Your Proof of Claim 
Call the Receiver's Office at (800) 223-2234 

For additional information concerning this receivership, please visit the 
Receiver's website at: www.febginfo.com  

PROOF OF CLAIM 
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